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be in draft form or may be revised at any time. In addition, errors and discrepancies can be inadvertently introduced into electronic media by differing hardware, software and operators. Building Information Models and CAD drawings are not Contract Documents and are not developed for use in construction or for cost estimating purposes. They are developed for the sole purpose of fulfilling the obligations set forth in the Owner/Architect Agreement. These electronic files may be shared for convenience, for information only and may not be relied upon for construction or quantity take-offs. Accordingly, Mithun, Inc. makes no representations as to the accuracy of this information. If for any reason a conflict exists

ect.
ainst any claim, liability, demands, losses, damages, penalties or cost (including attorney's fees and defense costs, whether or not a suit is filed) arising or allegedly arising out of any unauthorized use, reuse or modification or in any way connected with, the incompatibility, readability, or durability of the information contained herein by the recipient or any person or entity that acquires or obtains this information thereon from the recipient without written authorization from Mithun, Inc.

is document applies to files shared to date and to all future files that will be shared for the duration of the project. Files provided by Mithun may contain information prepared by consultants.
| ownership rights including any common law, statutory or copyrights. The recipient of this information shall not copy, use, or modify this information without the prior written authorization of Mithun, Inc.
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ABBREVIATIONS
A
AB ANCHOR BOLT
AC AIR CONDITIONING
ACC  ACCESSIBLE
ACOUS  ACOUSTICAL
AD AREA DRAIN
ADJ  ADJUSTABLE
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALT  ALTERNATE
ALUM  ALUMINUM
ANCH  ANCHOR
ANOD  ANODIZED
ACP  ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL
APPD  APPROVED
APPROX APPROXIMATE
ARCH  ARCHITECTURAL
AUTO  AUTOMATIC
AV AUDIO VISUAL
AVB  AIRVAPOR BARRIER
B
BD BOARD
BLDG  BUILDING
BM  BEAM
BOT  BOTTOM
BSMT  BASEMENT
BT BOLT
C
CAB  CABINET
CAT  CATEGORY
CB CATCH BASIN
CBU  CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNIT
CER  CERAMIC
CG  CORNERGUARD
CFMF  COLD FORMED METAL FRAMING
CH CHILLER
CHAN  CHANNEL
Cl CAST IRON
CIP CASTINPLACE
o CONTROL JOINT / CONSTRUCTION JOINT
CL CENTER LINE
CLG  CEILING
CLR  CLEAR
CNTR  COUNTER
CO  CLEANOUT
COL  COLUMN
CONC ~ CONCRETE
COND  CONDITION
CONN  CONNECTION
CONT  CONTINUOUS
CONTR  CONTRACTOR
COORD  COORDINATE
CORR  CORRIDOR
cT CERAMIC TILE
CTR  CENTER
CTSK  COUNTER SUNK
CW  COLD WATER (PIPING)
D
D DEEP, DEPTH
DBL  DOUBLE
DEG  DEGREE
DEMO  DEMOLITION
DEPT  DEPARTMENT
DET  DETAL
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DA DIAMETER
DIFF  DIFFUSER
DIM  DIMENSION
DISP  DISPENSER
DMPF  DAMPPROOFING
DN DOWN
DO DOOR OPENING
DR DOOR
DRN  DRAN
DW  DISHWASHER
DWG  DRAWING
DWR  DRAWER
E
(E) EXISTING
E EAST
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION
ELEC  ELECTRICAL
ELEV  ELEVATOR
EMERG EMERGENCY
EP ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP  EQUIPMENT
EXH  EXHAUST
EXP  EXPANSION
EXIST  EXISTING
EXT  EXTERIOR
F
FA FIRE ALARM
FCP  FIBER CEMENT PANEL
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FOC  FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
FND  FOUNDATION
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FEC  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FFGE  FURNITURE, FINISHES & EQUIPMENT
FFEL  FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
FIN  FINISH
FIXT  FIXTURE
FL FLOOR
FLASH  FLASHING
FO FACE OF
FP FIRE PROTECTION
FPG  FIREPROOFING
FR FRAME
FT FEET
FRT  FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
FTG  FOOTING
FURN  FURNITURE
G
GA  GAUGE/GAGE
GALV  GALVANIZED
GB GRAB BAR
GC  GENERAL CONTRACT(OR)
GFRC  GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE
GFRG  GLASS FIBER REINFORCED GYPSUM
GL GLASS
GR  GRADE
GRD  GROUND
GWB  GYPSUM WALLBOARD

HB
HC
HDW
HS
HM

HNDRL

HO
HORIZ
HT
HVAC
HW
HYDR

ID

IN
INCL
INFO
INSUL
INT
INV
IPS

JAN
JC
JST
JT

KIT
KO

LDG
LAM
LAV
LB
LF
LKR
LN
LT

MACH
MAINT
MATL
MAX
MB
MDF
MEP
MDO
MECH
MEMB
MET
MEZZ
MFR
MH
MIN
MISC
MS
MTD
MTG
MTL
MULL

NA
NC
NIC
NO
NOM
NTS

OA
OoC
OFCl
OFOl
OFF
OH
OPH
OPNG
OPP

OPPHD

ORD
OuUTS
OVHD

P
P
PAV

PARTN

PBD
PDF
PERF
PERIM
PERP
PL
PLAM
PLBG

PLYWD

PMMA
PNL
POL
PR

PREFAB

PROJ
PSF
PT
PTD
PTN
PTR

HIGH / HEIGHT

HOSE BIB

HOLLOW CORE

HARDWARE

HEAT STRENGTHEND (GLASS)
HOLLOW METAL (STEEL FRAME)
HANDRAIL

HOLDOPEN

HORIZONTAL

HEIGHT

HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING
HOT WATER

HYDRAULIC

INSIDE DIAMETER

INCH

INCLUDED / INCLUDING
INFORMATION

INSULATION

INTERIOR

INVERT

INTERNATIONAL PIPE STANDARD

JANITOR
JANITOR'S CLOSET
JOIST

JOINT

KITCHEN
KNOCKOUT

LANDING

LAMINATE / LAMINATION
LAVATORY

POUND

LINEAR FOOT

LOCKER

LINE

LIGHT

MACHINE

MAINTENANCE

MATERIAL

MAXIMUM

MACHINE BOLT

MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY PLYWOOQOD
MECHANICAL

MEMBRANE

METAL

MEZZANINE

MANUFACTURER

MANHOLE

MINIMUM

MISCELLANEOUS

MACHINE SCREW

MOUNTED

MOUNTING

METAL

MULLION

NORTH

NOT APPLICABLE
NOISE CRITERIA
NOT IN CONTRACT
NUMBER

NOMINAL

NOT TO SCALE

OUTSIDE AIR

ON CENTER

OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OFFICE

OVER HEAD

OPPOSITE HAND

OPENING

OPPOSITE

OPPOSITE HAND

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

OUTSIDE

OVERHEAD

PAINT

PAVING

PARTITION

PARTICLEBOARD

POWER DRIVEN FASTENER
PERFORATED

PERIMETER
PERPENDICULAR

PLATE

PLAM

PLUMBING

PLYWOOD

POLYMETHYL WATERPROOFING
PANEL

POLISHED

PAIR

PREFABRICATED

PROJECT

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
POINT / PRESSURETREATED
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / PAINTED
PARTITION

PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

QTY

(R)

RAD
RB
RCP
RD

RECOM

RECPT
REC
REF
REFL
REFR
REG
REINF
REL
REM
REQ
RESIL
REV
RM
RO
RTD
RTG
RWL

S

S

SA
SAF
SAM
SAN
SC
SCHED
SD
SECT
STS
SF
SH
SHT
SHR
SIM
SM
SND
SP
SPEC
SPR
SPKR
SQ
SSE
SST
SSK
STA
STD
STL

STLJST

STOR
STRG
STRL

STRUCT
SUBCAT

SUSP
SYMM
SYS

T
T&G

T

B

TC
TCONC
TEL
TEMP
TER
TGB
THK
THRES
THRU
TKBD
TMPD
TO
TOS
TOSTL
P
TPD
TRACT
v
™W
TYP

UNFIN
UON
UR

VAC
VCT
VERT
VEST
VIF
VR
VT
VWC

W/

WC
WD
WDS
WDW
W/0
WP
WPM
WPT
WR
WRB
WS
WSCT

QUARRY TILE
QUANTITY

RELOCATED

RADIUS OR RISER (PIPING)
RETURN AIR

RADIUS

RESILIENT BASE
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ROOF DRAIN
RECOMMENDED
RECEPTACLE

RECESSED

REFERENCE

REFLECTED / REFLECTIVE/ REFLECT
REFRIGERATOR
REGISTER

REINFORCED / REINFORCING
RELOCATE

REMOVABLE

REQUIRE / REQUIRED
RESILIENT

REVISION / REVISED
ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

RATED

RATING

RAIN WATER LEADER

SOUTH

SUPPLY AIR
SELFADHERED FLASHING
SELFADHERED MEMBRANE
SANITARY AIR

SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

STORM DRAIN / SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION

SELF TAP METAL SCREW
SQUARE FEET/FOOT
SPRINKLER HEAD

SHEET

SHOWER

SIMILAR

SHEET METAL

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
STANDPIPE
SPECIFICATION
SPRINKLER

SPEAKER

SQUARE

STRUCTURE SLAB ELEVATION
STAINLESS STEEL
SERVICE SINK

STATION

STANDARD

STEEL

STEEL JOIST

STORAGE

STRINGER

STRUCTURAL
STRUCTURAL
SUBCATEGORY
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

SYSTEM

TONGUE AND GROOVE
TREAD / THERMOSTAT
TOWEL BAR

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF CONCRETE
TELEPHONE OR TELECOM
TEMPERATURE
TERRAZZO

TOGGLE BOLT

THICKNESS

THRESHOLD

THROUGH

TACKBOARD

TEMPERED

TOP OF (SEE OTHER WORD)
TOP OF SLAB, TOP OF STRUCT
TOP OF STEEL

TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TRACTION

TELEVISION

TOP OF WALL

TYPICAL

UNFINISHED
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
URINAL

VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VERTICAL

VESTIBULE

VERIFY IN FIELD

VAPOR RETARDER

VINYL TILE

VINYL WALL COVERING

WITH

WIDE, WIDTH/WEST

WATER CLOSET

WOOQOD

WOOD SCREW

WINDOW

WITHOUT

WATERPROOFING
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
WORK POINT

WATER RESISTANT/REPELLANT
WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER
WEATHERSTRIPPING
WAINSCOT

WEIGHT

WALL TO WALL

PROJECT SYMBOLS

1 1/8" = 1-0" | 22/A5.11

PROJECT KEYNOTES
NO. DESCRIPTION
0302 CONCRETE STEM WALLS, WITH ELASTOMERIC COATING
0401 BRICK VENEER, TYPICAL
0402 THIN BRICK VENEER, TYPICAL
0408 EXPANSION JOINT AT BRICK VENEER, TYPICAL
0409 EXPANSION JOINT AT THIN BRICK VENEER, TYPICAL
0501 SHEET METAL COPING, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR
0505 CANOPY ASSEMBLY, PRE-FINISHED CORRUGATED METAL ROOFING WITH

STEEL CHANNEL FRAME AND SUPPORT,PAINTED TO MATCH STOREFRONT
COLOR, WITH WOOD SOFFIT, STAINED

0604 STRUCTURAL SHEATHING

0702 HORIZONTAL THRU WALL FLASHING, ALIGN WITH WINDOW HEAD FLASHING
AT EACH LEVEL

0705 FIBER CEMENT PANEL PAINTED, P-1

0706 FIBER CEMENT PANEL PAINTED, P-2

0707 FIBER CEMENT PANEL PAINTED, P-3

0708 STAIR/ELEVATOR BULKHEAD - FIBER CEMENT FLAT PANEL

0710 METAL REVEAL TRIM, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT FIBER CEMENT PANEL

0711 METAL EXHAUST VENT, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL

0712 METAL TRIM BETWEEN WINDOW, PAINT TO MATCH WINDOW COLOR

0713 SHEET METAL WINDOW TRIM, PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOW COLOR

0714 SHEET METAL WINDOW SHROUD, INSIDE SURFACE PAINTED, TBD; OUTSIDE
SURFACE PAINTED TO MATCH WINDOW COLOR

0801 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM, TYPICAL

0803 VINYL WINDOW, TYPICAL

0805 OVERHEAD COILING DOOR, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR

0808 WOOD EXTERIOR DOOR, STAINED

0809 INTERIOR ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

0810 HM DOOR & FRAME, PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL COLOR

0814 ALUMINUM OPERABLE WINDOW, PRE-FINISHED

0817 ALUMINUM BI-FOLDING DOOR SYSTEM, PRE-FINISHED

0818 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM LOUVER, COLOR TO MATCH STOREFRONT

0905 PLASTIC LAMINATE: PLAM-1, WILSONART

0906 PAINT: PT-1, TYPICAL PAINT

0912 RESILIENT FLOORING: RF-5, SHAW TATAMI SHEET

0914 RUBBER WALL BASE: RB-1, ROPPE 4" COVE

0915 RUBBER WALL BASE: RB-2, ROPPE 4" COVE TBD

0916 SOLID SURFACE: SS-1, CORIAN

0918 WOOD CEILING: WD-1, 9-WOQOD

0919 FIBER-REINFORCED PLASTIC: FRP-1

0920 ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL: ACP-1, FSORB PET 2"

1001 SIGNAGE: BUILDING NAME

1002 SIGNAGE: BUILDING ADDRESS

1110 PARCEL LOCKER

2101 2-WAY FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
2. DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ON AN ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE OF 30" x 42".

3. LEVEL 1-2 DIMENSIONS.
FLOOR PLAN PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE TO GRIDLINE OR CENTERLINE OF METAL
FRAMING ELEMENT. EXTERIOR WALLS AT LEVEL 1 ARE DIMENSIONED TO MASONRY
FINISH.

4. LEVEL 3-8 DIMENSIONS.
FLOOR PLANS WALLS ARE DIMENSIONED TO GRIDLINE OR CENTERLINE OF WOOD
FRAMING ELEMENT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. GRIDLINES ARE LOCATED AT FACE
OF WOOD STUD AT CORRIDORS, FACE OF WOOD STUD AT EXTERIOR WALLS AND
CENTERLINE OF WOOD FRAMING AT UNIT DEMISING WALLS.

5. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS INDICATE TOP OF (T.0.) SLAB, T.0. GYPSUM CEMENT
UNDERLAYMENT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. INFORMATION REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS USED TO PREPARE THESE
DRAWINGS HAS BEEN PROVIDED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE WRITTEN
NOTIFICATION TO THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND THE DRAWINGS. THE ARCHITECT WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN
DIRECTIVE IF FURTHER CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED.

7. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, DATUM, LEVELS AND CONDITIONS
PERTAINING TO THE WORK PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE
WRITTEN NOTIFICATION TO THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE
DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN DIRECTIVE IF FURTHER
CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED.

8. THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MITHUN, INC. AND HAVE BEEN
PREPARED FOR USE IN THE EXECUTION OF THE ENCLOSED PROJECT. USE OR
REPRODUCTION FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
MITHUN, INC. IS PROHIBITED.

9. ALL APPLICABLE ASME CODES, SEATTLE BUILDING CODES, SEATTLE ELECTRICAL
CODES AND ELEVATOR CODES ADOPTED BY REFERECE APPLY. NOTE THAT EACH
CONVEYANCE REQURIES A SEPARATE PERMIT WITH DETAILED INSTALLATION PLANS
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A WASHINGTON STATE LICENSED ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR.

10. THIS BUILDING MUST PROVIDE MINIMUM IN-BUILDING SIGNAL STRENGTH FOR
EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIOS PURSUANT TO SFC SECTION 510. PRIOR TO
RECEIVING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THIS BUILDING WILL REQUIRE BDA/DAS
INSTALLED, OR A FORM CERTIFYING THAT THE BUILDING OR PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING MEET SECTION 510 SIGNAL STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS WITHOUT THE USE
OF BDA/DAS. FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE CLIENT ASSISTANCE MEMO #5123 AND
THE “COVERAGE SUFFICIENT WITHOUT BDA” FORM HERE:

HTTP://WWW.SEATTLE.GOV/DOCUMENTS/DEPARTMENTS/FIRE/BUSINESS/ASSESSMEN

T%200F%20COVERAGE%20WITHOUT%20BDA-DAS.PDF

11. SMOKE AND CO ALARMS TO BE INSTALLED PER 2021 SFC:
A. 907.2.10 SMOKE ALARMS PER 2016 NFPA 72 STANDARD CHAPTER 29.
B. 915 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER 2015 NFPA 720 STANDARD
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RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT UNITS

1. TOTAL OF 70 DWELLING UNITS ON 6 LEVELS

LEVEL 1 NO UNITS

LEVEL 2 NO UNITS
LEVEL 3 10 UNITS
LEVEL 4 12 UNITS
LEVEL 5 12 UNITS
LEVEL 6 12 UNITS
LEVEL 7 12 UNITS
LEVEL 8 12 UNITS
TOTAL 70 UNITS

2. UNIT TYPES/QUANTITY/PERCENT OF TOTAL

1BED 24 (34.3%)
2 BED 34 (48.6%)
3 BED 12 (17.1%)

TYPE A/ADA MOBILITY UNITS

3. SBC CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBLITY / 2010 ADA SECTION
233,809 (HUD)

1107.6.2.2 - TYPE 'A" AND TYPE 'B' UNITS
(5%) REQUIRED TYPE 'A'=4 TOTAL TYPE 'A’

ALLOCATION:

1BED 1
2BED 2
3 BED 1
TOTAL 4

4.2010 ADA SECTION 809.5 - COMMUNICATION
FEATURES (HUD)

2% OF TOTAL UNITS PROVIDED
4 REQUIRED - ADA 809.5

ALLOCATION:

1BED 1
2BED 1
TOTAL 2

ADA COMMUNICATION UNITS (809.5)

LEVEL UNIT TYPE UNIT NUMBER
LEVEL 03 1B/1B 309
LEVEL 07 2B/1B 706

LEVEL UNIT TYPE UNIT NUMBER
LEVEL 03 1B/1B 309
LEVEL 03 3B/1.5B 311
LEVEL 07 2B/1B 703
LEVEL 07 2B/1B 706

PROJECT SUMMARY

THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL BE A EIGHT-STORY MIXED-USE BUILDING
WITH SIX STORIES OF RESIDENTIAL FLOORS ABOVE A TWO-STORY
PODIUM.

THE BUILDING WILL PROVIDE 70 AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS (A MIX OF
THREE, TWO AND ONE-BEDROOM UNITS), RESIDENTIAL LOBBY AND
INTERIOR AMENITY SPACES, AN OUTDOOR LANDSCAPED COURTYARD,
ON-SITE BUILDING MANAGER OFFICE, AND STREET LEVEL COMMERCIAL
SPACE.

THIS PROJECT INCLUDES SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITY
CONNECTIONS.

PROJECT ADDRESS

1001 S JACKSON STREET
SEATTLE, WA 98104

COUNTY: KING

PARCEL INFORMATION

TAX PARCEL NUMBER:
817010-0005

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FROM BRH TOPOGRAPHIC & BOUNDARY SURVEY DATED 10/18/23:

PARCEL A:

LOT 1 AND THE NORTH 60 FEET OF LOTS 21 AND 22 IN BLOCK 1 OF
SYNDICATE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, AS PER PLAT
RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, RECORDS OF KING
COUNTY AUDITOR;

EXCEPT THE NORTH 15 FEET THEREOF CONDEMNED BY THE CITY OF
SEATTLE FOR WIDENING JACKSON STREET IN KING COUNTY SUPERIOR
COURT CAUSE NO. 56407, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF ORDINANCE
NO.15291 OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE.

PARCEL B:

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 1 OF SYNDICATE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, AS
PER PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, RECORDS OF
KING COUNTY AUDITOR;

EXCEPT THE NORTH 15 FEET THEREOF CONDEMNED BY THE CITY OF
SEATTLE FOR WIDENING THE JACKSON STREET IN KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 56407, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
ORDINANCE NO. 15291 OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE.

TITLE REPORT REFERENCE:

THIS SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED ACCORDING TO THE DESCRIPTION
SHOWN, FURNISHED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMMITMENT NO. NCS-1184153-WA1, DATED AUGUST 25, 2023. THE

EASEMENTS SHOWN OR NOTED HEREON RELATE TO THIS COMMITMENT.

SDOT AGREEMENT

SDOT MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR CANOPIES ENCROACHING OVER
THE RIGHT-OF-WAYS WILL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

PERMIT INFORMATION

JURISDICTION: CITY OF SEATTLE

RELATED PERMIT NUMBERS

EARLY DESIGN GUIDANCE DONH-COA-1062
MASTER USE PERMIT 3041180-LU
DEMOLITION PERMIT 6982287-DM
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT ~ 6982286-CN

ZONING: LAND USE CODE OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE
BUILDING: 2021 SEATTLE BUILDING CODE

FIRE: 2021 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

MECHANICAL: 2021 SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE

ELECTRICAL: 2023 SEATTLE ELETRICAL CODE
PLUMBING: 2021 SEATTLE PLUMBING CODE
ENERGY: 2021 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE

CODE AS AMENDED AND ADOPTED BY THE STATE BUILDING CODE
COUNCIL AND THE CITY OF SEATTLE

ZONE CLASSIFICATION:
NC3- 75(M)

SITE AREA:
45,748SF

ZONE DISTRICTS:
URBAN CENTER VILLAGE - 12TH AVE URBAN CENTER VILLAGE

OCCUPANCY GROUPS:
RESIDENTIAL (R2), BUSINESS (B), MERCANTILE (M)

TYPE OF CONTRUCTION:
TYPE IlIA (6 STORIES) OVER TYPE IA CONSTRUCTION (2 STORY PODIUM)

FIRE PROTECTION:

SFC 903: NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER 2016 NFPA 13
SFC 905: STANDPIPE SYSTEM PER 2016 NFPA 14

SFC 906: PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PER 2018 NFPA 10

SFC 907: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PER 2016 NFPA 72

RCW 64.55.020(2):

THE UNDERSIGNED HAS PROVIDED BUILDING ENCLOSURE DOCUMENTS
THAT IN MY PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT ARE APPROPRIATE TO SATISFY
THE REQUIREMENTS OF RCW 64.55.005 THROUGH 64.55.090.

HUANG HAO

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL LIST

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS REQUIRED BY SDCI SHALL BE PREPARED BY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL AND REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OR RECORD PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO SDCI

1. SEISMIC HOLD-DOWN SYSTEM
2. CONCRETE POST TENSIONING SYSTEM
3. FALL PROTECTION SAFETY ANCHORS

SEPARATE PERMITS

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE ALARM /PROTECTION

SIDE SEWER PERMIT FOR TEMPORARY DEWATERING
LOW VOLTAGE AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN

GAS PIPING DESIGN

IRRIGATION

N>R WM =

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER

FRIENDS OF LITTLE SAIGON
1227 S WELLER ST, SUITE A
SEATTLE, WA 98144

CONTACT: QUYNH PHAM
T:206.204.3812

OWNER

SEATTLE CHINATOWN-INTERNATIONAL
DISTRICT PRESERVATION &
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (SCIDPDA)
409 MAYNARD AVENUE S. SUITE P2
SEATTLE, WA 98114

206.838.8232

CONTACT: JOSH SELLERS PARK
T: 206.624.8929

OWNER

EDGE DEVELOPERS
1225 S WELLER ST
SEATTLE, WA 98144

CONTACT: DON MAR
T: 206.900.8605

SURVEYOR

BUSH, ROED & HITCHING, INC
2009 MINOR AVENUE E.
SEATTLE, WA 98102
206.323.4144

CONTACT: JAMES HARPER
JAMESH@BRHINC.COM

ARCHITECT

MITHUN, INC.

1201 ALASKAN WAY, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WA 98101
206.971.5550

CONTACT:DOUG LEIGH
DOUGL@MITHUN.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MITHUN, INC.

1201 ALASKAN WAY, SUITE 200
SEATTLE, WA 98101
206.971.5629

CIVIL ENGINEER

COUGHLIN PORTER LUNDEEN
801 SECOND AVE., SUITE 900
SEATTLE, WA 98104
206.343.0460

CONTACT: KEN WIERSEMA
KENW@CPLINC.COM

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
COUGHLIN PORTER LUNDEEN
801 SECOND AVE., SUITE 900
SEATTLE, WA 98104
206.343.0460

CONTACT: CHRIS PADIN
CHRISP@CPLINC.COM

MEP
DELTA-E
SEATTLE, WA
206.690.2260

CONTACT: BEN OMURA
206.690.2264

LIGHTING

SPARKLAB LIGHTING DESIGN
1419 S JACKSON ST. 101
SEATTLE, WA 98144

CONTACT: CJ BROCKWAY
206.566.7222

ENVELOPE

4EA BUILDING SCIENCE

12721 30TH AVE NE 2ND FLOOR
SEATTLE, WA 98125

CONTACT: JEFF SPEERT
205.728.2358

ENERGY

IMEG

1725 WESTLAKE AVE N SUITE 300
SEATTLE, WA 98109

CONTACT: NATHAN MILLER
206.788.4577

ACOUSTICAL

A3 ACOUSTICS

1909 25TH AVE S. SUITE A
SEATTLE, WA 98144

CONTACT: MOHAMED AIT ALLAOUA
206.792.7796

ACCESSIBILITY

STUDIO PACIFICA

2144 WESTLAKE AVEN # F
SEATTLE, WA 98109

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
BNBUILDERS

2601 4TH AVE. #350
SEATTLE, WA 98121
206.382.3443

CONTACT: LOUIS HAN
206.382.3443

MITHUN

SEATTLE / Pier 56, 1201 Alaskan Way, #200
Seattle, WA 98101/ 206.623.3344

SAN FRANCISCO / 585 Howard Street, #300
California, CA 94105 / 415.956.0688

LOS ANGELES / 5837 Adams Bivd
Culver City, CA 90232 / 323.937.2150

mithun.com
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Your use of the attached/enclosed media or transferred files shall constitute an acceptance the following:

This Electronic Documents Disclaimer applies to ALL 3-D and Building Information Models and CAD drawings provided by Mithun for the project. This document applies to files shared to date and to all future files that will be shared for the duration of the project. Files provided by Mithun may contain information prepared by consultants.

Any information contained in these electronic files is for informational purposes only. Recipient acknowledges that the information contained herein may either be in draft form or may be revised at any time. In addition, errors and discrepancies can be inadvertently introduced into electronic media by differing hardware, software and operators. Building Information Models and CAD drawings are not Contract Documents and are not developed for use in construction or for cost estimating purposes. They are developed for the sole purpose of fulfilling the obligations set forth in the Owner/Architect Agreement. These electronic files may be shared for convenience, for information only and may not be relied upon for construction or quantity take-offs. Accordingly, Mithun, Inc. makes no representations as to the accuracy of this information. If for any reason a conflict exists

between information contained herein and the stamped bid or construction documents, the information on the stamped documents is to be interpreted as correct.

All information contained in this electronic data prepared by Mithun, Inc. as instruments of service are the property of Mithun, Inc., which expressly reserves all ownership rights including any common law, statutory or copyrights. The recipient of this information shall not copy, use, or modify this information without the prior written authorization of Mithun, Inc.

The recipient agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify, and hold Mithun, Inc., its shareholders and employees, harmless from and against any claim, liability, demands, losses, damages, penalties or cost (including attorney's fees and defense costs, whether or not a suit is filed) arising or allegedly arising out of any unauthorized use, reuse or modification or in any way connected with, the incompatibility, readability, or durability of the information contained herein by the recipient or any person or entity that acquires or obtains this information thereon from the recipient without written authorization from Mithun, Inc.
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Meeting Agenda

Project: SDCI #3041180-LU (DONH-COA-01062) Date/Time: 9:00 AM -11/29/2023
1001 S Jackson St
Landmark
Project #: 2324000
Meeting: Land Use Pre-Submittal Conference Location: MS Project
Attendees: Katrina Nygard, Land Use - Zoning Submitted by: Doug Leigh

Andy Sandberg, SDCI - building permit coord.
Bernard Morris, SPU — water

Clayton Scott, SPU — solid waste

Ray Ramos, SCL

Kelsey Timmer, SDOT

Rebecca Frestedt, DON ISRD

Laura Hewitt Walker, OH

Doug Leigh, Mithun — PM/applicant

Casey Huang, Mithun — designer

Michael O’Meara, Mithun — project architect
Tammy Lee, Mithun —landscape arch

Ken Wiersema, CPL — civil engineer

Joshua Sellers Park, SCIDpda — owner

Evan Chan, Edge— owner consultant

Don Mar, Edge — owner consultant

John Kennedy, SKL — Tl architect

Nicole Lew, SKL — Tl architect

Attachments:

LAND USE QUESTIONS:

LU-1: The PAR does not indicate that we are SEPA exempt. Confirm that we are SEPA exempt under State
Bill 5412 given the project contains new housing units.

o SEPA exempt through September 2025 - a complete building permit application will determine the
vesting date for the project. However, SEPA is a process, so the project may become eligible for
SEPA review, even if the building permit has vested prior to the temporary exemption.

o  60% SIP approval required for building permit submission

No MUP required

o SMC 23.52 provides standards for transportation impacts. For projects with over 30 units that are
not subject to SEPA, a traffic impact analysis is required

o Please direct any questions to Audrey Spang, the SDCI transportation planner:
Audrey.spang@seattle.gov

)

LU-2: The PAR indicates that Design Review will be required. Confirm that the ISRD review is the only
required Design Review that the project must complete.
o Confirmed that ISRD is only Design Review required
o ISRD COA required prior to issuance of building permit
o ISRD Demo Certificate required prior to issuance of demo permit
An application for demolition must comply with the provisions of SMC 23.66.318. The
Board cannot take action on an application for demolition without concurrent plans for a
replacement structure or proposed alterations.
o ISRD process can happen concurrently with the construction permit application

Page 2 of 5
Project: SDCI #3041180-LU, 1001 S Jackson St 01/04/2024
Project Name: Landmark
Mithun Project No. 2324000

LU-3: Can common areas in corridors be included in calculations for 23.49.010.B?
o Identify amenity and dimensional standards to demonstrate it meets standards on plans for LU
review
o Departure for affordable area can be applied for if not able to meet requirements.

SDOT QUESTIONS:

SDOT-1: 10th Ave S is identified as a Downtown Neighborhood Access street classification.
Existing curb is 10’ off of property line which does not provide enough width to meet the 6’
sidewalk+6’ planter requirements for Downtown Neighborhood Access. Can the project move
curb west 2’ to meet Downtown Neighborhood Access street requirements?

o 6”curb, min 6’ sidewalk are required on 10" Ave S. Street trees are required in a
minimum 5-%’ planting strip on each frontage. May require SIP Lite for ADA curb ramp
replacement.

o SJackson Street — per map 1C in SMC a 18' pedestrian space required (measured from
face of curb to property line). SDOT strongly recommends 8’ of sidewalk width. A
minimum 6’ sidewalk is required. A 6” pedestrian easement might be required to meet
the required 18’ pedestrian space per Map 1C.

o Civil engineer to confirm if existing curb ramps at the project site corner of 10" Ave S and
S Jackson St are ADA compliant. If they are not, they are required to be replaced and
existing companion ramps will also be required to be assessed and may be required to be
replaced. ADA curb ramp replacement requires a SIP Lite permit. If the project realigns
the curb on 10" Ave, new ADA compliant curb ramps will be required and a full SIP will
be required.

SDOT-2: Project is hoping to make this corner of S Jackson St and 10th Ave S a community hub.
Would the city be open to extending sidewalk curb along 10th Ave S 2-5’ beyond existing curb to
provide more landscape furniture zone for restaurant/seating areas?
o SDOT conceptually approves of realigning the curb 3.5 feet towards ROW centerline on
10" Ave S and a 6’ pedestrian curb bulb on 10™ Ave S at the intersection of 10" Ave S and
S Jackson St To achieve a 36’ curb to curb width on 10" . This change in curb alignment
will require full SIP. Exact location of curb will be reviewed at 30% SIP.

SDOT-3: Project is in Chinatown International District and requires the installation of decorative
Chinatown light poles. Are there spacing requirements we should be aware of for these?
o SLCstreetlighting to provide guidance for lighting spacing (pole to pole) and clearance to
trees.
o Check SDOT streets illustrated for guidance.

SDOT-4: If kick-rail/planter fencing is installed at planters, will it be considered landscape
furniture?

o See streets illustrated for clearances around sidewalk and vertical height specifications.

SDOT-5: Does SDOT Urban Forestry have preferred tree species for 10th Ave S and S Jackson St?
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o Landscape to contact UF directly for direction.

SDOT-6: Can exterior bike racks for building be located in landscape/furniture zone of ROW?
o Bike racks can be located in the pedestrian zone, must meet clearances in Streets
Hlustrated.

SDOT-7: Discuss potential Vietnamese cultural & economic center use of ROW areas for events.
o Submit plan to Public Space Management
o Any permanent furniture locations to be included in Public Space Management plan.

SDOT-8: Existing curb cut on 10™ at south end of site on adjacent property was reviewed.
o The existing curb cut/ramp is to be used to move trash containers to street for pickup,
versus constructing a new one on the project site. If curb is moved to the west the curb
cut may need to be maintained and rebuilt as part of the SIP.

SCL

SCL-1: Review and confirm service location assumptions.

o Service will likely be from pole near southwest corner of site on 10", to be determined
and confirmed with SCL engineering as part of service application and pre-app meeting
process. Underground service will be required.

o Survey is attached to meeting notes at Ray’s request.

o Refer to SCL 0751.00 for in-building transformer vault requirements.

SCL-2: Review and confirm transformer vault options assumptions.
o Use 0751.00 In building transformer vault for guidance on vault location and design.
= Evan asked if 712 in ground vault is an option?
e Use 0732.50 standard for below-grade vaults and clearances to
evaluate if an in-ground vault is an option. Further discussion at the
SCL pre-app meeting can address any questions.

SCL-3: Review and confirm overhead high voltage (26kV) line clearance assumptions.
o 14’ clearance from nearest line to any part of building, including window shades.
Provide survey — SCL will provide “low sag” confirmation
= Submit survey w/meeting minutes Using elevations on survey: N-Pole @
196.77 and S-Pole @ 192.95; distance between poles @ 111-ft. SCL-
calculated low sag is 192.49 @ approx. 27.5-ft from the lower (S) pole.
o Construction: Schedule service pre-app — Ray can assist with scheduling. Include in
request any question and:
= Temp power requirements
= (Clearances during construction
=  Have an estimate of service size
= SCL ESR Commercial contact:
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. ESR: Antonio Hernandez
Phone: 206-386-1635
Email: Antonio.Hernandez@seattle.gov
https://seattle.gov/city-light/construction-services/apply-for-new-or-
upgraded-service
o Confirm in pre-app meeting that the new project to north across Jackson is not
moving any poles along 10" Ave S and high voltage lines that would impact high
voltage line alignments and setback requirements for this project.

SCL-4: Street lighting fixtures were discussed. ID decorative lighting fixtures were discussed.
See SDOT-3 question for SDOT street lighting notes.
o Coordination between SDOT and SCL for locations, spacing and service to be done
during SIP reviews and with SCL streetlighting.

SPU

SPU-1: Review trash staging and pickup area options with SDOT.
o Storage

o Minimum 500 SF with minimum horizontal dimension of 12’

o Floor must be level and hard surfaced

o If located outdoors, storage space must be screened from public view and
minimize light, odor, and glare impacts

o Trash ramp Ken reviewed desired location adjacent to neighbor drive

o See SDOT-8 question for direction on ramp.

o Onsite storage and collection of containers for pickup preferred, limited space
available within property lines for storage. Location would put containers next
to entry doors on sidewalk.

=  Clayton — containers are not allowed to be stored or staged in the
sidewalk ROW. Carts may be staged in planting strip.

o Michael reviewed restrictions — use larger containers that are staged in street for
pickup Clayton: 2% slope max (3-12/% slope estimated) - 2 yd can be staged
higher slope

=  (Clayton to investigate potential for loading zone staging and pickup in
street. Desired option is to use existing curb cut south of property for on-
site solid waste access. Since project is in a commercial zone, solid waste
can be coordinated during off hours.

o For containers 2 cubic yards and smaller (uncompacted)

= Containers must be within 50’ of the truck collection location
= Dumpster path no more than 6% slope
o Trash storage capacity to be per checklist for room size and containers.
= Residential trash 7 yards per week, recycling — 11 yards per week, 2-96
carts
=  Commercial —trash 1 yard per week, recycling 1 yard per week, 2-96
carts
o Commercial and residents can share garbage but not recycle or compost.
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SPU-2: The PAR indicates that we will receive a separate water availability certificate from SPU
“if required”. Please confirm if one is required and if so when issued.

o WACissued 8/17/23.

o Water service to be off of Jackson.

o 27 high flow recommended

o Complete water service application — indicate Priority 2

o https://www.seattle.gov/documents/Departments/SPU/Engineering/Water Services A

pplication.pdf

Installation follows approval and payment of installation fees, currently about 6-mos
from time fees are paid.

o

OH/SDCI

OH/SDCI-1: Affordable housing SDCI project support services were reviewed.
o Andy Sandberg supports affordable housing projects for Demo, Construction and T/
permits.

OH/SDCI-2: Laura reviewed priority 2 designation with facilitates streamlined permitting
process.
o Complete and submit low-income housing Checklist with meeting notes to establish
Priority 2 status for project. (ISRD reviews are not subject to Priority2 times — on a 14 day
cycle for Certificate of Approval correction submissions)

DON/ISRD

DON/ISRD-1: Rebecca reported on ISRD Meeting #1.
o Preferred massing scheme was generally supported at 11/28/23 meeting. No approvals
can be granted until Certificate of Approval is complete and reviewed by ISRD Board for
formal action.

DON/ISRD-2: Miscellaneous ISRD notes:

o Rebecca requested to be kept informed of street tree selection and alignment. Asked to
be included in SIP meetings, for interdepartmental alignment. Mentioned history of
cherry trees on S. Jackson and coordination of plantings for other new construction
projects along S. Jackson.

o Right-of-way improvements, including curb expansion, street furnishings, plantings, bike
racks require Certificate of Approval.

o DONH-COA-01062 was linked as a “child” to 3041180-LU record.

o Rebecca requested to be kept informed of trash staging and pickup decisions.

END OF NOTE
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LITTLE SAIGON LANDMARK - LAND USE CODE SUMMARY

SUBJECT

REFERENCE

REQUIRED

PROPOSED

SHEET REF.

PARCEL NUMBER

817010-0005

G1.01

ZONING

APPLICABLE CODE

SEATTLE MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 23, 25

G1.01

ZONING / LAND USE
CLASSIFICATION

CURRENT: DOWNTOWN MIX RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL (DMR/C 75/75-95) SOUTH
DOWNTOWN

G1.01

DOWNTOWN MIXED
RESIDENTIAL
FAGADE
REQUIREMENTS

23.49.162

A. MINIMUM FACADE HEIGHT
EXHIBIT 23.49.162 STATES THAT CLASS 1 PEDESTRIAN STREETS AND GREEN
STREETS MINIMUM FACADE HEIGHT IS 25 FEET.

SPECIAL REVIEW
DISTRICT

INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL REVIEW DISTRICT(ISRD) (HISTORIC DISTRICT)

G1.01

LIGHT AND GLARE

23.46.020

A. EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE SHIELDED AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ADJACENT
USES.

LIGHTING SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBORHOQDS.

STREET-LEVEL
USES

23.49.009

ONE OR MORE OTHE USES LISTED IN SUBSECTION 23.49.009.A ARE REQUIRED AT
STREET LEVEL ON ALL LOTS ABUTTING STREETS DESIGNATED ON MAP 1G

A2.01

A. TYPES OF USES. THE FOLLOWING USES QUALIFY AS REQUIRED STREET-LEVEL
USES:

1. GENERAL SALES AND SERVICES

2. HUMAN SERVICE USES AND CHILD CARE CENTERS

3. RETAIL SALES, MAJOR DURABLES

4. ENTERTAINMENT USES

5. MUSEUMS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES WITHIN A MUSEUM EXPANSION SPACE
MEETING THE REQUIREMENT OF SUBSECTION 23.49.011.B.1.H

6. LIBRARIES

7. ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS, AND COLLEGES, EXCEPT ON LOTS
ZONED DRC

8. PUBLIC ATRIUMS

9. EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS

10. ARTS FACILITIES

11. RELIGIOUS FACILITIES

12. BICYCLE PARKING, PROVIDED THAT THE USE DOES NOT EXCEED 30 PERCENT
OF THE FRONTAGE 23.49.009.B OR 50 FEET, WHICHEVER IS LESS.

PROPOSED USES: GENERAL SALES AND SERVICES, EATING AND DRINKING
ESTABLISHMENTS, AND ART FACILITIES SPACE

B FACADE SETBACK LIMITS.

1. SETBACK LIMITS FOR PROPERTY LINE FACADES. THE FOLLOWING SETBACK
LIMITS SHALL APPLY TO ALL STREETS DESIGNATED ON MAP 1H AS REQUIRING
PROPERTY LINE FACADES:

A. THE FACADES OF STRUCTURES FIFTEEN (15) FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL BE
GOVERNED BY THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

(1) NO SETBACK LIMITS SHALL APPLY UP TO AN ELEVATION OF FIFTEEN (15) FEET
ABOVE SIDEWALK GRADE.

(2) BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS OF FIFTEEN (15) AND THIRTY-FIVE (35) FEET ABOVE
SIDEWALK GRADE, THE FACADE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN TWO (2) FEET OF THE
STREET PROPERTY LINE, EXCEPT THAT:

I. ANY EXTERIOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE THAT SATISFIES THE DOWNTOWN AMENITY
STANDARDS, WHETHER IT RECIEVES A BONUS OR NOT, AND ANY OUTDOOR
COMMON RECREATION AREA REQUIRED FOR RESIDENTIAL USES, SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED PART OF A SETBACK.

Il. SETBACKS BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS OF FIFTEEN (15) AND THIRTY-FIVE (35)
FEET ABOVE SIDEWALK GRADE AT THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE PERMITTED
ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS (SEE EXHIBIT 23.49.162B.):

SEE G2.22 STREET LEVEL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SHEET
THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS OF 15' AND 35' ABOVE
SIDEWALK GRADE IS WITHIN 2' OF THE STREET PROPERTY LINE.

G2.22

B. GENERAL STANDARDS

1. THE AMOUNT OF STREET FRONTAGE REQUIRED TO BE OCCUPIED BY
STREET-LEVEL USES IS AS FOLLOWS:

A. EXECPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION 23.49.009B.1.B, A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT
OF EACH STREET FRONTAGE AT STREET LEVEL WHERE STREET-LEVEL USES ARE
REQUIRED MUST BE OCCUPIED BY USES LISTED IN SUBSECTION 23.49.009A. THE
REMAINING 25 PERCENT OF THE STREET FRONTAGE AT STREET LEVEL MAY
CONTAIN OTHER PERMITTED USES AND/OR PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR
ENTRANCES.

B. THE FRONTAGE REQUIRED TO BE OCCUPIED BY STREET-LEVEL USES IS
REDUCED TO 50 PERCENT, WHILE THE REMAINING 50 PERCENT MAY CONTAIN
OTHER PERMITTED USES AND/OR PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR ENTRACES, FOR
EACH FRONTAGE THAT IS 120 FEET IN LENGTH OR LESS IF EITHER:

1) THE LOT DOES NOT ABUT AN ALLEY, OR

2) THE LOT ABUTS MORE THAN ONE STREET REQUIRING STREET-LEVEL USES

3. REQUIRED STREET-LEVEL USES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE
STREET LOT LINE, EXCEPT AS FOLLOW:

B. IF SIDEWALK WIDENING IS REQUIRED BY SECTION 23.49.022, THE 10 FEET SHALL
BE MEASURED FROM THE LINE ESTABLISHED BY THE NEW SIDEWALK WIDTH

(A) THE MAXIMUM SETBACK SHALL BE TEN (10) FEET.
(B) THE TOTAL AREA OF A FACADE THAT IS SET BACK MORE THAN TWO (2) FEET
FROM THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL NOT EXCEED FORTY (40) PERCENT OF THE
TOTAL FACADE AREA BETWEEN THE ELEVATIONS OF FIFTEEN (15) AND THIRTY-FIVE
(35) FEET.

(C) NO SETBACK DEEPER THAN TWO (2) FEET SHALL BE WIDER THAN TWENTY (20)
FEET, MEASURED PARALLEL TO THE STREET PROPERTY LINE.

(D) THE FACADE OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL RETURN TO WITHIN TWO (2) FEET OF
THE STREET PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN EACH SETBACK AREA FOR A MINIMUM OF
TEN (10) FEET. BALCONY RAILINGS AND OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL FEATURES OR
WALLS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED THE FACADE OF THE STRUCTURE

COMMON
RECREATION AREA

23.49.010.B.

B. COMMON RECREATION AREA IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW DEVELOPMENT WITH
MORE THAN 20 DWELLING UNITS. REQUIRED COMMON RECREATION AREA SHALL
MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

1. AN AREA EQUIVALENT TO 5% OF THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL
USE... SHALL BE PROVIDED AS COMMON RECREATION AREA. THE COMMON
RECREATION AREA SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO ALL RESIDENTS AND MAY BE
PROVIDED AT OR ABOVE GROUND LEVEL.

2. AMAXIMUM OF 50% OF THE COMMON RECREATION AREA MAY BE ENCLOSED.

3. THE MIN. HORIZ. DIM. FOR REQ. COMMON RECREATION AREAS SHALL BE 15/,
EXCEPT FOR OPEN SPACE PROVIDED AS A LANDSCAPED SETBACK AREA AT
STREET LEVEL, WHICH SHALL HAVE A MIN. HORIZ. DIM. OF 10'. NO REQ. COMMON
RECREATION AREA SHALL BE LESS THAN 225 SF.

4. COMMON RECREATION AREA THAT IS PROVIDED AS OPEN SPACE AT STREET
LEVEL SHALL BE COUNTED AS TWICE THE ACTUAL AREA IN DETERMINING THE
AMOUNT PROVIDED TO MEET THE... REQUIREMENT.

8. IN IDM AND IDR ZONES, THE DIR. OF THE DEPT. OF NEIGHBORHOODS, ON
RECCOMENDATION OF THE ISRD BOARD, MAY WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR
COMMON RECREATION AREA, PURSUANT TO THE CRITERIA OF SECTION 23.66.155,
WAIVER OF COMMON AREA REQUIREMENTS.

SEE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTURES

G2.11

C. FACADE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS.

1. FACADE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE AREA OF THE FACADE
BETWEEN TWO (2) FEET AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK, EXCEPT THAT
WHERE THE SLOPE ALONG THE STREET FRONTAGE OF THE FACADE EXCEEDS
SEVEN AND ONE-HALF (7.5) PERCENT, THE FACADE TRANSPARENCY
REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE AREA OF THE FACADE BETWEEN FOUR (4) FEET
AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK GRADE. ONLY CLEAR OR LIGHTLY
TINTED GLASS IN WINDOWS DOORS, AND DISPLAY WINDOWS IS CONSIDERED TO BE
TRANSPARENT. TRANSPARENT AREAS SHALL ALLOW VIEWS INTO STRUCTURE OR
INTO DISPLAY WINDOWS FROM THE OUTSIDE.

2. FACADE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS DO NOT APPLY TO PORTIONS OF
STRUCTURES IN RESIDENTIAL USE.

3. WHEN THE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBSECTION ARE
INCONSISTENT WITH THE GLAZING LIMITS IN THE ENERGY CODE, THIS SUBSECTION
APPLIES.

4. TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ON THE JACKSON ST FACADE (CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREET) PROVIDES 64% OF
STREET LEVEL TRANSPARENCY. ON THE 10TH AVENUE SOUTH FACADE PROVIDES
65% OF STREET LEVEL TRANSPARENCY.

G2.22

A. CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREETS: A MINIMUM OF SIXTY (60) PERCENT OF THE
STREET-LEVEL FACADE SHALL BE TRANSPARENT.

B. CLASS || PEDESTRIAN STREETS AND DESIGNATED GREEN STREETS: A MINIMUM
OF THIRTY (30) PERCENT OF THE STREET-LEVEL FACADE SHALL BE TRANSPARENT.
C. WHEN THE SLOPE OF THE STREET FRONTAGE OF THE FACADE EXCEEDS SEVEN
AND ONE-HALF (7.5) PERCENT, THE REQUIRED AMOUNT OF TRANSPARENCY SHALL
BE REDUCED TO FIFTY (50) PERCENT ON CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREETS AND
TWENTY-FIVE (25) PERCENT ON CLASS Il PEDSTRIAN STREETS AND DESIGNATED
GREEN STREETS.

FLOOR-AREA
RATIO (FAR)

23.49.011

TABLE A IDM: BASE FAR 2.5, MAXIMUM FAR 4.5

D. BLANK FACADE LIMITS.

1. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. BLANK FACADE LIMITS APPLY TO THE AREA OF THE FACADE BETWEEN TWO (2)
FEET AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK, EXCEPT WHERE THE SLOPE
ALONG THE STREET FRONTAGE OF THE FACADE EXCEEDS SEVEN AND ONE-HALF
(7.5) PERCENT, IN WHICH CASE THE BLANK FACADE LIMITS APPLY TO THE AREA OF
THE FACADE BETWEEN FOUR (4) FEET AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK
GRADE.

B. ANY PORTION OF THE FACADE THAT IS NOT TRANSPARENT IS CONSIDERED TO
BE A BLANK FACADE.

C. BLANK FACADE LIMITS DO NOT APPLY TO PORTIONS OF STRUCTURES IN
RESIDENTIAL USE

2. BLANK FACADE LIMITS FOR CLASS 1 PEDESTRIAN STREETS.

ON THE JACKSON ST FACADE (CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREET) AND THE 10TH
AVENUE SOUTH FACADE THERE ARE NO BLANK FACADES >15'.

G2.22

EXEMPTIONS

B. EXEMPTIONS AND DEDUCTIONS FROM FAR CALCULATIONS

1. THE FOLLOWING ARE NOT INCLUDED IN CHARGEABLE FLOOR AREA, EXCEPT AS
SPECIFIED BELOW:

B. STREET LEVEL USES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 23.49.009,
STREET-LEVEL USE REQUIREMENTS, WHETHER OR NOT STREET-LEVEL USE IS
REQUIRED PURSUANT TO MAP 16, IF THE USES AND STRUCTURE SATISFY THE
FOLLOWING STANDARDS:

1) THE STREET LEVEL OF THE STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE EXEMPT SPACE HAS A
MINIMUM FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HEIGHT OF 13 FEET, EXCEPT THAT IN THE DMC 170
ZONE THE STREET LEVEL OF THE STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE EXEMPT SPACE
HAS A MINIMUM FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HEIGHT OF 18 FEET;

2) THE EXEMPT SPACE EXTENDS A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 15 FEET FROM THE
STREET-LEVEL, STREET-FACING FACADE;

3) OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION IS PROVIDED SATISFYING SECTION 23.49.018
F. RESIDENTIAL USE, EXCEPT IN THE PMM ZONE, AND PROVIDED THAT ALLOWABLE
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA IS LIMITED ON LOTS FROM WHICH TDP IS TRANSFERRED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 23.58A,

S. UP TO 25,000 SQUARE FEET OF A COMMUNITY CENTER IN A DMR/C ZONE WITHIN
SOUTH DOWNTOWN THAT IS OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC FOR A MINIMUM OF
SIXHOURS PER DAY, FIVE DAYS A WEEK, 42 WEEKS PER YEAR;

MINIMUM STREET LEVEL FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HEIGHT IS GREATER THAN 13",

THE MINUMUM DEPTH OF THE STREET LEVEL SPACE IS GREATER THAN 15'.
OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION IS PROVIDED SATISFYING SECTION 23.49.018.
A PROPOSED AREA OF 2,029 SF OF COMMUNITY SPACE (COMMUNITY ROOM AND
COURTYARD) IS INCLUDED WHICH WILL BE OPEN A MINIMUM OF SIX HOURS PER
DAY, FIVE DAYS A WEEK, 42 WEEKS PER YEAR.

(G2.50, G2.51

A. BLANK FACADES SHALL BE LIMITED TO SEGMENTS FIFTEEN (15) FEET WIDE,
EXCEPT FOR GARAGE DOORS WHICH MAY EXCEED FIFTEEN (15) FEET. BLANK
FACADE WIDTH MAY BE INCREASED TO THIRTY (30) FEET IF THE DIRECTOR
DETERMINES THAT THE FACADE IS ENHANCED BY ARCHITECTURAL DETAILING,
ARTWORK, LANDSCAPING, OR SIMILAR FEATURES THAT HAVE VISUAL INTEREST.
THE WIDTH OF GARAGE DOORS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE WIDTH OF THE
DRIVEWAY PLUS FIVE (5) FEET.

B. ANY BLANK SEGMENTS OF THE FACADE SHALL BE SEPARATED BY TRANSPARENT
AREAS AT LEAST TWO (2) FEET WIDE.

C. THE TOTAL OF ALL BLANK FACADE SEGMENTS, INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS,
SHALL NOT EXCEED FORTY (40) PERCENT OF THE STREET FACADE OF THE
STRUCTURE ON EACH STREET FRONTAGE; OR FIFTY (50) PERCENT IF THE SLOPE
OF THE STREET FRONTAGE OF THE FACADE EXCEEDS SEVEN AND ONE-HALF (7.5)
PERCENT.

DOWNTOWN MIXED
RESIDENTIAL,
MAXIMUM WIDTH

23.49.164.D.2

D. FACADE WIDTH LIMITS AND SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS IN SOUTH DOWNTOWN.
ON A LOT IN ADMR/C ZONE IN SOUTH DOWNTOWN, THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS
APPLY:

2. FOR THE PORTION OF A STRUCTURE ABOVE 75 FEET IN HEIGHT, THE MAXIMUM
OF A STREET-FACING FACADE IS 120 FEET.

SEE DEVELOPMENT DEPARTURES

G2.11

PARKING AND
ACCESS

23.54.015 TABLEA

TABLE A PARKING FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES OTHER THAN INSTITUTIONS

OVERHEAD
WEATHER
PROTECTION AND
LIGHTING

23.49.018

A. CONTINUOUS OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR NEW
DEVELOPMENT ALONG THE ENTIRE STREET FRONTAGE OF A LOT, EXCEPT ALONG
THOSE PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE FACADE THAT:

4. ARE DRIVEWAYS INTO STRUCTURES OR LOADING DOCKS.

B. OVERHEAD PROTECTION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 8' MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE BUILDING WALL.

D. THE LOWER EDGE OF THE OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION MUST BE A
MINIMUM OF 10" AND A MAXIMUM OF 15" ABOVE THE SIDEWALK.

A CONTINUOUS CANOPY THAT IS 8 FEET IN DEPTH IS PROVIDED ON 10TH AVENUE
SOUTH AND A PORTION OF SOUTH JACKSON STREET AND IS ABOVE THE MINIMUM
OF 10 FEET ABOVE THE SIDEWALK. THE STRUCTURE ON THE JACKSON STREET
FRONTAGE IS FARTHER THAN 5' FROM THE STREET PROPERTY LINE.

A1.01, A2.01, A2.02,
A5.30, A5.31

K. NON-RESIDENTIAL USES IN URBAN VILLAGES THAT ARE NOT WITHIN AN URBAN
CENTER OR THE STATION OVERLAY DISTRICT. IF THE NON-RESIDENTIAL USE IS
LOCATED WITHIN A FREQUENT TRANSIT SERVICE AREA; NO MINIMUM
REQUIREMENT.

NO PARKING IS PROPOSED ON SITE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR
OF DEPT OF NEIGHBORHOODS ON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE ISRD.

TABLE B PARKING FOR RESIDENTIAL USES

PARKING
QUANTITY,
LOCATION, AND
ACCESS
REQUIREMENTS

23.49.019

A.1.NO PARKING, EITHER LONG-TERM OR SHORT-TERM, IS REQUIRED FOR USES ON
LOTS IN DOWNTOWN ZONES, EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS; a. IN THE IDM ZONE, PARKING
REQUIREMENTS FOR RESTAURANTS, MOTION PICTURE THEATRES, AND OTHER
ENTERTAINMENT USES ARE AS PRESCRIBED BY 23.66.342. b. IN THE IDM ZONE, THE
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPT OF NEIGHBORHOODS, UPON THE RECCOMMENDATION OF
THE ISRD BOARD MAY WAIVE OR REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING ACCORDING TO THE
PROVISIONS OF 23.66.342.

NO PARKING IS PROPOSED ON SITE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR
OF THE DEPT OF NEIGHBORHOODS ON THE RECCOMMENDATION OF THE ISRD.

L. ALL RESIDENTIAL USES IN COMMERCIAL AND MULTIFAMILY ZONES WITHIN URBAN
VILLAGES OR THE STATION OVERLAY DISTRICT; NO MINIMUM REQUIREMENT.

P. FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT RENT AND INCOME-RESTRICTED AT OR BELOW 80%
OF THE MEDIAN INCOME: NO MINIMUM REQUIRED.

ALL UNITS, 100%. ARE <80% AMI. NO MIN. REQ., 0 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

BICYCLE PARKING

23.54.015 TABLE D

TABLE D FORBICYCLES

GREEN FACTOR
LANDSCAPING IN
SOUTH
DOWNTOWN

23.49.031

IN SOUTH DOWNTOWN, A LOT ON WHICH THERE IS NEW CONSTRUCTION OF 20,000
SQUARE FEET OR MORE IN GROSS FLOOR AREA SHALL MEET A MINIMUM GREEN
FACTOR SCORE OF 0.30, CALCULATED PURSUANT TO SECTION 23.86.019.

PROPOSED GREEN FACTOR SCORE IS >/= .30. SEE L5.04, L5.05 FOR
CALCULATIONS AND INFORMATION.

L6.01, L6.02

DOWNTOWN
STRUCTURE
HEIGHT

23.49.008

C. HEIGHT IN DOWNTOWN MIXED RESIDENTIAL (DMR) ZONES IS REGULATED AS
FOLLOWS:

4. ON LOTS IN THE DMR/C 75/75-95 ZONE, THE BASE HEIGHT LIMIT IS 75 FEET, AND IT
IS THE APPLICABLE HEIGHT LIMIT FOR ALL STRUCTURES, EXCEPT THAT THE
APPLICABLE HEIGHT LIMIT IS 95 FEET IF THE APPLICANT QUALIFIES FOR EXTRA
FLOOR AREA UNDER SECTION 23.49.023 AND CHAPTER 23.58A AND THE STRUCTURE
HAS NO NON-RESIDENTIAL OR LIVE-WORK USE ABOVE 75 FEET.

(G2.20, A3.11

FOOTNOTE 3. FOR RESIDENTIAL USES, AFTER THE 1ST 50 SPACES FOR BICYCLES ARE
PROVIDED; ADDITIONAL SPACES ARE REQUIRED AT 3/4 THE RATIO SHOWN IN THIS
TABLE D FOR 23.54.015.

FOOTNOTE 5: IN LOW-INCOME HOUSING, THERE IS NO MINIMUM REQUIRED
LONG-TERM PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR EACH UNIT SUBJECT TO AFFORDABILITY
LIMITS NO HIGHER THAN 30 PERCENT OF MEDIAN INCOME AND LONG-TERM BICYCLE
PARKING REQUIREMENTS MAY BE WAIVED BY THE DIRECTOR AS A TYPE | DECISION
FOR EACH UNIT SUBJECT TO AFFORDABILITY LIMITS GREATER THAN 30 PERCENT OF
MEDIAN INCOME AND NO HIGHER THAN 80 PERCENT OF MEDIAN INCOME IF A
REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE IS PROVIDED.

# OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS: 70

# OF 30% AMI UNITS: 18

# OF UNITS ADJUSTED FOR PROVIDING 30% AMI UNITS: 70-18=52

BIKES FOR THE FIRST 50 UNITS PER TABLE D 23.54.015 FOOTNOTE 3: 50 LONG
TERM BIKES SPACES REQUIRED

BIKES FOR THE 2 UNITS > 50 PER TABLE D 23.54.015 FOOTNOTE 3 @ .75 PER UNIT =
1.5: 2 LONG-TERM BIKE PARKING SPACES RQUIRED

REQUIRED: 52 SPACES
PROVIDED: 52 SPACES

L1.01, G2.20, A1.01,
A2.01

PARKING SPACE
STANDARDS

23.54.030

B.1.B PARKING SPACE DIMENSION AND SPACE REQUIREMENTS NOT REQUIRED
SINCE PARKING IS NOT REQUIRED PER TABLES A & B.

0 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
0 SPACES PROVIDED.

LOADING BERTH
REQUIREMENTS
AND SPACE
STANDARDS

23.54.035

TABLE A MEDIUM DEMAND: EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS
LESS THAN 10,000 SF - NONE LISTED ON TABLE.

NONE PROVIDED, LOADING IS FROM 10TH AVENUE SOUTH

Autodesk Docs://2324000 - LANDMARK/LANDMARK ARCH.mvt

G. IN DMC 85/75-170, DMR/C 75/75-95, DMR/C 75/75-170, IDM 85/85-170, IDM 165/85-170,
IDR/C 125/150-270, AND IDR 45/125-270 DISTRICTS, AND EXCEPT FOR PROJECTS
THAT RECIEVE ADDITIONAL HIEGHT PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 23.49.008.F, AN
ADDITIONAL 10 FEET IN HEIGHT IS PERMITTED THAT MEET THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

A. AT LEAST TEN UNITS ARE PROVIDED IN THE STRUCTURE TO COMPLY WITH
CHAPTER 23.58C THROUGH THE PERFORMANCE OPTION PURSUANT TO THE
CALCULATION UNDER SUBSECTION 23.58C.050.A;

B. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY CONTRARY REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION
23.58C.050.C.3.A.2 AND 23.58C.050.C.6.A, AT LEAST TEN OF THE UNITS PROVIDED
COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 23.58C THROUGH THE PERFORMANCE OPTION HALL, FOR A
RENTAL UNIT WITH NET UNIT AREA OF GREATER THAN 400 SQUARE FEET, (1) AT
INITIAL OCCUPANCY BY A HOUSHOLD, SERVE HOUSEHOLDS WITH INCOMES NO
GREATER THAN 50 PERCENT OF MEDIAN INCOME, AND (2) HAVE RENT LEVELS SUCH
THAT MONTHLY RENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 30 PERCENT OF 50 PERCENT OF MEDIAN
INCOME.

2. UNITS CONTAINED IN THE 10 ADDITIONAL FEET OF HEIGHT AVAILABLE UNDER
SUBSECTION 23.49.008.G SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED FOR PURPOSES OF THE
CALCULATION UNDER SUBSECTION 23.58C.050.A AND GROSS FLOOR AREA
CONTAINED IN THE 10 ADDITIONAL FEET OF HEIGHT AVAILABLE UNDER THIS
SUBSECTION 23.49.008G SHALL NOT BE INCLUDED FOR PURPOSES FOR THE
CALCULATION UNDER SUBSECTION 23.58C.040.A.

MAX STRUCTURE HEIGHT IS DETERMINED TO BE 85' FOLLOWING SUBSECTION
23.49.008.F.

ROOFTOP FEATURES EXCEEDING THE 85' HEIGHT LIMIT ARE:
ELEVATOR OVERRUN
STAIR 1 ROOF ACCESS

SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS
STORAGE AND
ACCESS

23.54.040

TABLE A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:

MORE THAN 100 DWELLING UNITS: 575 SF PLUS 4 SF FOR EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT
ABOVE 100, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED IN SUBSECTION 23.54.040.C.
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT:

5.001 TO 15,000 SQUARE FEET: 125 SQUARE FEET.

70 UNITS REQUIRES 455 SF. PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL TRASH ROOM PROVIDES 758
SF.

SEE TABLE - SHARED STORAGE SPACE FOR SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS.

SEE SHEET A2.01 FOR TRASH ROOM LOCATION.

SEE SHEET G2.20 &
A2.01 FOR TRASH
ROOM LOCATION

B MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT THAT CONTAINS BOTH RESIDENTIAL AND
NONRESIDENTIAL USES SHALL MEET THE STORAGE SPACE REQUIREMENTS
SHOWN IN TABLE A FOR 23.54.040 FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, PLUS 50
PERCENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR NONRESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT. IN MIXED
USE DEVELOPMENTS, STORAGE SPACE FOR GARBAGE MAY BE SHARED BETWEEN
RESIDENTIAL AND NONRESIDENTIAL USES, BUT SEPARATE SPACES FOR
RECYCLING SHALL BE PROVIDED.

COMMERCIAL TRASH ROOM REQUIRES 50% OF RESIDENTIAL TRASH SPACE
EQUALING 112.5 SF. PROPOSED COMMERCIAL TRASH ROOM PROVIDES 342 SF.
SEE TABLE - SHARED STORAGE SPACE FOR SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS.

SEE SHEET A2.01 FOR TRASH ROOM LOCATION.

SEE SHEET G2.20 &
A2.01 FOR TRASH
ROOM LOCATION

D.2 THE FLOOR OF THE STORAGE SPACE SHALL BE LEVEL AND HARD-SURFACES,
AND THE FLOOR BENEATH GARBAGE OR RECYCLING COMPACTORS SHALL BE
MADE OF CONCRETE.

CONCRETE PROPOSED.

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE 30" x 42"
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The recipient agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify, and hold Mithun, Inc., its shareholders and employees, harmless from and against any claim, liability, demands, losses, damages, penalties or cost (including attorney's fees and defense costs, whether or not a suit is filed) arising or allegedly arising out of any unauthorized use, reuse or modification or in any way connected with, the incompatibility, readability, or durability of the information contained herein by the recipient or any person or entity that acquires or obtains this information thereon from the recipient without written authorization from Mithun, Inc.
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F.1 FOR CONTAINERS 2 CUBIC YARDS OR SMALLER: A. CONTAINERS TO BE
MANUALLY PULLED SHALL BE PLACED NO MORE THAN 50 FEET FROM A CURB CUT
OR COLLECTION LOCATION; C. ACCESS RAMPS TO THE STORAGE SPACE SHALL
NOT EXCEED A GRADE OF 6%. D. ANY GATES OR ACCESS ROUTES FOR TRUCKS
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10" WIDE.

G ACCESS FOR OCCUPANTS TO THE STORAGE SPACE FROM THE COLLECTION
LOCATION SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS; 1. DIRECT ACCESS SHALL
BE PROVIDED FROM THE ALLEY OR STREET TO THE CONTAINERS. 2. A PICK-UP
LOCATION WITHIN 50" OF A CURB CUT OR COLLECTION LOCATION SHALL BE
DESIGNATED THAT MINIMIZES ANY BLOCKAGE OF PEDESTRIAN MOVEMENT ALONG
A SIDEWALK OR OTHER RIGHT-OF-WAY.

SIGNAGE

SMC 23.55

SMC 23.55.002.A

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL APPLY TO SIGNS IN ALL ZONES, EXCEPT
THOSE ZONES REGULATED BY 23.66, SPECIAL REVIEW DISTRICTS.

SMC 23.55.004

A. SIGNS PROJECTING INTO ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY... SHALL HAVE A MIN.
CLEARANCE OF 8' OVER ADJACENT SIDEWALK OR ANY OTHER GRADE. C. NO
PERMANENT SIGN SHALL EXTEND INTO ANY RIGHT-OF-WAY... MORE THAN 6'
BEYOND THE PROPERTY LINE.

SMC 23.66.338

BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENTS MAY ERECT SIGNS, INCLUDING BANNERS AND FLAGS
THAT ARE SIGNS, IF THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBORHOODS DETERMINES THE
PROPOSED SIGN MEETS THE STANDARDS IN THIS SECTION 23.66.388 AND ISSUES A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION 23.66.388.H.

SMC 23.66.338.D

D. PERMITTED SIGNS.

1. THE TYPES OF SIGNS THAT MAY BE APPROVED ARE BANNERS AND FLAGS,
PROJECTING AND NON-PROJECTING SIGNS INTEGRATED INTO THE BUILDING
FACADE, MARQUEE, AWNING, AND WINDOW SIGNS.

PROPOSED SIGNS INCLUDE: BUILDING NAME, BUILDING ADDRESS

A3.01

SPECIAL REVIEW
DISTRICTS

23.66

DEPARTURE FROM
Luc
REQUIREMENTS

23.66.050

C. A SPECIAL REVIEW BOARD SHALL RECOMMEND, IN WRITING, TO THE DIRECTOR
OF THE SDCI WHETHER TO APPROVE, OR DENY, AND DEPARTURE.

REQUESTED DEPARTURES SHOWN AT THE BOTTOM OF THIS CHART AND IN
SEPARATE DEPARTURE CHART.

DEMOLITION
APPROVAL

23.66.318

A. TO DISCOURAGE THE UNNECESSARY DEMOLITION OF USEFUL EXISTING
STRUCTURES THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE DISTRICT'S CULTURAL AND SOCIAL
CHARACTER, AND ASSESSMENT OF THE STRUCTURE PROPOSED TO BE
DEMOLISHED SHALL BE PREPARED AND CIRCULATED TO THE BOARD PRIOR TO ITS
CONSIDERATION OF A CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL.

HISTORIC RESOURCE REPORT FOR 1001 S. JACKSON BUILDING PROVIDED.

D.2 STREET-LEVEL USES SHALL COMPLY WITH EXTERIOR BUILDING FINISH
REQUIREMENTS OF 23.66.336.

HEIGHT AND
ROOFTOP
FEATURES

23.66.332

B.1. THE SPECIAL REVIEW BOARD AND THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBORHOODS SHALL
REVIEW ROOFTOP FEATURE TO PRESERVE VIEWS FROM KOBE TERRACE PARK

APPROVED ISRD FINAL
DESIGN PACKAGE (TO
FOLLOW)

23.66.332

B.3 OPEN RAILINGS, PLANTER, CLERESTORIES, SKYLIGHTS, PLAY EQUIPMENT,
PARAPETS AND FIREWALLS MAY EXTEND UP TO 4' ABOVE THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT
LIMIT AND MAY HAVE UNLIMITED ROOFTOP COVERAGE.

NO FEATURES OF THE LOWER ROOF EXTEND ABOVE THE 85' HEIGHT LIMIT.

B.4 SOLAR COLLECTORS EXCLUDING GREENHOUSES MAY EXTEND UP TO 7' ABOVE
THE MAXUMUM HEIGHT LIMIT AND MAY HAVE UNLIMITED ROOFTOP COVERAGE.

SOLAR COLLECTORS DO NOT EXCEED 85' HEIGHT LIMIT AND DO NOT EXTEND
ABOVE LOWER ROOF PARAPET.

B.8 MEASURES MAY BE TAKEN TO SCREEN ROOFTOP FEATURES FROM PUBLIC
VIEW. THE AMOUNT OF ROOF AREA ENCLOSED BY ROOFTOP SCREENING MAY
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE OF THE COMBINED COVERAGE OF ROOFTOP
FEATURES IN 23.66.332.B.5 IN NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL THE HEIGHT OF THE
ROOFTOP SCREENING EXCEED 15' ABOVE THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT LIMIT.

NO SCREENING PROPOSED.

EXTERIOR
BUILDING FINISHES
ASIAN DESIGN
CHARACTER
DISTRICT.

Y YT Y

23.66.336

A. ..RETAIN AND ENHANCE THE VISUAL ORDER OF THE DISTRICT, WHICH IS
CREATED BY EXISTING OLDER BUILDINGS THAT PROVIDE UNIQUE CHARACTER AND
FORM THROUGH THEIR SUBTLE DETAILING AND QUARTER-BLOCK AND HALF-BLOCK
COVERAGE, THROUGH SYMPATHETIC USE OF COLORS, MATERIAL, AND STYLE.
EXTERIOR BUILDING FACADES SHALL BE OF A SCALE COMPATIBLE WITH
SURROUNDING STRUCTURES. WINDOW PROPORTIONS, FLOOR HEIGHT, CORNICE
LINE, STREET ELEVATIONS, AND OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE BUILDING FACADE
SHALL RELATE TO THE SCALE OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS IN THE IMMEDIATE
AREA.

~ Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

af ol ol

C. EXTERIOR BUILDING DESIGN OUTSIDE THE ASIAN DESIGN CHARACTER DISTRICT.
OUTSIDE THE ASAIN DESIGN CHARACTER DISTRICT, EARTHEN COLORS AND
MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH NONMETALLIC SURFACES ARE PREFERRED.
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WILL ALSO BE PERMITTED IF TREATED IN A MANNER
OR INCORPORATED INTO A DESIGN THAT PROVIDES VISUAL INTEREST AND AVOIDS
LARGE UNBROKEN SURFACE AREAS.

A\ ANMANNAMANAANAA A

EARTHEN COLORS AND MASONRY CONSTRUCTION/VENEER ARE PROVIDED AS
PART OF THE EXTERIOR BUILDING DESIGN.

SANANANANNAANAAANANANA N

A3.01-A3.03

B.4. SURFACES. TEXTURED CONCRETE, BRICK & WOOD SURFACES ARE
PREFERRED OVER NON-TEXTURED SURFACES. RECESS AND VOIDS THAT BREAK
UP MONOTONOUS SURFACE AREAS AND CREATE VISUAL RELIEF ARE
ENCOURAGED. THE DESIGN AND LOCATION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT VISIBLE
FROM THE STREET MUST BE REVIEWED.

PROPOSED FACADES ON JACKSON ST. AND 10TH AVENUE S. ARE FIBER CEMENT
PANELS. SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBORHOODS.

APPROVED ISRD FINAL
DESIGN CERTIFICATE
TO FOLLOW

B.5. AWNINGS SHALL BE FUNCTIONAL, SURVING AS WEATHER PROTECTION FOR
PEDESTRIANS AT STREET LEVEL. AWNINGS OVER SIDEWALKS SHALL OVERHANG
THE SIDEWALK BY A MINIMUM OF 5'. ALL AWNINGS SHALL BE OF A DESIGN
COMPATIBLE WITH THE AREA.

A CONTINUOUS CANOPY THAT IS GREATER THAN 5 FEET IS PROVIDED ON 10TH ST
AND FUNCTIONS AS WEATHER PROTECTION. THE LEVEL 2 STRUCTURE
CANTILEVERS OVER LEVEL 1 ON THE JACKSON STREET FRONTAGE TO PROVIDE
WEATHER PROTECTION.

A1.01, A2.01, A2.02,
A5.30, A5.31

PARKING AND
ACCESS

23.66.342

B.2 EXCEPTIONS TO PARKING QUANTITY. TO MITIGATE THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF
REQUIRED ACCESSORY PARKING AND LOADING ON THE DISTRICT, THE DEPT OF
NEIGHBORHOODS DIRECTOR, AFTER REVIEW AND RECCOMMENDATON BY THE
SPECIAL REVIEW BOARD, MAY WAIVE OR REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING AND
LOADING UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

NO PARKING IS PROPOSED ON SITE, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE DIRECTOR
OF THE DEPT OF NEIGHBORHOODS ON THE RECCOMMENDATION OF THE ISRD
BOARD.

BUILDING HEIGHT

s afhafh s

23.86.006.E.3.a

HEIGHT MEASUREMENT TECHNIQUES IN DOWNTOWN ZONES...

1. DETERMINE THE MAJOR STREET LOT LINE.

2. DETERMINE THE SLOPE OF THE LOT ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE MAJOR
STREET LOT LINE.

3. MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED AS FOLLOWS:

a. WHEN THE SLOPE OF THE MAJOR STREET LOT LINE IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO
7.5%, THE ELEVATION OF THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ADD
THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT TO THE EXISTING GRADE ELEVATION AT THE
MIDPOINT ON THE MAJOR STREET LOT LINE.

o o 2 2l 28 2 2 28 2 2 1 2 2 2 28 2 28 2 2 2l

SEE G2.20 FOR BUILDING HEIGHT CALCULATION

STREETS AND
SIDEWALKS

_MANASA AN

23.66.334

REVIEW BY THE SPECIAL REVIEW BOARD AND APPROVAL BY THE DIRECTOR OF
NEIGHBORHOODS ARE REQUIRED BEFORE ANY CHANGES MAY BE MADE TO
SIDEWALK PRISM LIGHTS, SIDEWALK FURNITURE, SIDEWALK WDITHS, OR STREET
PAVINGS AND CURBS. REVIEW BY THE SPECIAL REVIEW BOARD AND THE DIRECTOR
OF NEIGHBORHOODS, WITH RESPECT TO THE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL REVIEW
DISTRICT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES IN SECTION 23.66.302 AS APPLICABLE, ARE
REQUIRED FOR ANY STREET DESIGN CONCEPT PLAN PRIOR TO INCLUSION IN THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY IMPROVEMENT MANUAL.

\NMANANNANANNANANANAA A

REVIEW BY ISRD TO FOLLOW

AANNANNANNANNANANNA A A NAANMAN

L1.01

GREEN FACTOR
MEASUREMENT

23.86.019

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR CERTAIN AREAS REQUIRE LANDSCAPING THAT
MEETS A MINIMUM GREEN FACTOR SCORE.

L6.01, L6.02

SEPA

SMC 25.05.675H

APPLICABLE SEPA POLICIES:

SEPA REVIEW INCLUDES EVALUATION OF IMPACTS TO HISTORIC BUILDINGS,
DISTRICTS, OR SITES OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE. SMC 25.05.675h
ESTABLISHED BOTH POLICIES AND REVIEW CRITERIA WHEN NEW DEVELOPMENT
THAT IS SUBJECT TO ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW INCLUDES A PROPOSAL TO
DEMOLISH OR SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY A BUILDING THAT IS MORE THAN 50 YEARS
OLD. IN ADDITION, IF A PROPOSAL THAT IS SUBJECT TO SEPA IS ACROSS THE
STREET OR ADJACENT TO A DESIGNATED CITY OF SEATTLE LANDMARK, HISTORIC
REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

SEPA THRESHOLD DETERMINATION IS NOT REQUIRED.

PER SDCI, MUP IS NOT REQUIRED.

THE SITE IS WITHIN THE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL REVIEW DISTRICT (ISRD).

THE EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED IS >50 YEARS OLD, CONSTRUCTED IN
1962.

SMC 25.05.675.H.2.c

FOR PROJECTS INVOLVING STRUCTURES OR SITES WHICH ARE NOT YET
DESIGNATED AS HISTORICAL LANDMARKS, BUT WHICH APPEAR TO MEET THE
CRITERIA FOR DESIGNATION, THE DECISIONMAKER OR ANY INTERESTED PERSON
MAY REFER THE SITE OR STRUCTURE TO THE LPB FOR CONSIDERATION. IF THE
PROJECT IS REJECTED FOR CONSIDERATION, THE PROJECT SHALL NOT BE
CONDITIONED OR DENIED FOR HISTORICAL PRESERVATION PURPOSES, EXCEPT
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS D OR E OF THIS SUBSECTION.
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LITTLE SAIGON LANDMARK

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTURES

SUBJECT CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED SHEET REFERENCE
COMMON 23.49.010.B B. COMMON RECREATION AREA IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW DEVELOPMENT WITH MORE THAN 20 REQUESTED DEPARTURE FROM COMMON RECREATION AREA REQUIREMENTS. COMMUNITY ROOM | G2.21, A2.01, A2.02,
RECREATION AREA DWELLING UNITS. ... SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS: (821 SF) AND RESIDENTIAL LOUNGES (846 SF) ARE PROVIDED AS ENCLOSED COMMON RECREATION | A2.03, A2.04, A2.05, A2.06,

1. AN AREA EQUIVALENT TO 5% OF THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA IN RESIDENTIAL USE... SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS COMMON RECREATION AREA. THE COMMON RECREATION AREA SHALL BE AVAILABLE
TO ALL RESIDENTS AND MAY BE PROVIDED AT OR ABOVE GROUND LEVEL.

2. AMAXIMUM OF 50% OF THE COMMON RECREATION AREA MAY BE ENCLOSED.

3. THE MIN. HORIZ. DIM. FOR REQ. COMMON RECREATION AREAS SHALL BE 15', EXCEPT FOR OPEN
SPACE PROVIDED AS A LANDSCAPED SETBACK AREA AT STREET LEVEL, WHICH SHALL HAVE A MIN.
HORIZ. DIM. OF 10". NO REQ. COMMON RECREATION AREA SHALL BE LESS THAN 225 SF.

4. COMMON RECREATION AREA THAT IS PROVIDED AS OPEN SPACE AT STREET LEVEL SHALL BE
COUNTED AS TWICE THE ACTUAL AREA IN DETERMINING THE AMOUNT PROVIDED TO MEET THE...
REQUIREMENT.

8. IN IDM AND IDR ZONES, THE DIR. OF THE DEPT. OF NEIGHBORHOODS, ON RECCOMENDATION OF THE
ISRD BOARD, MAY WAIVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR COMMON RECREATION AREA, PURSUANT TO THE
CRITERIA OF SECTION 23.66.155, WAIVER OF COMMON AREA REQUIREMENTS.

AREA AND COURTYARD (1,208 SF) IS PROVIDED AS OPEN COMMON RECREATION.

REQUIRED AREA: (5% X 75,159 SF) = 3,758 SF
PROPOSED AREA: (821 SF + 846 SF + 1,208 SF) = 2,875 SF (3.83% OF 75,159 SF)

REDUCTION FROM REQUIRED: 23.4% (PER 23.66.155, IN FAVOR OF AN ADDITIONAL FLOOR OF HOUSING
(12 UNITS))

NEARBY PARK SPACES AVAILABLE TO RESIDENTS:

YESLER TERRACE CITY PARK, 0.1 MILE (1 BLOCK)

LITTLE SAIGON LANDBANKED SITE PARK, 0.2 MILE (2 BLOCKS)
HING HAY PARK, 0.3 MILE (4 BLOCKS)

A2.07

/1\ | DOWNTOWN MIXED |23.49.164.D.2

D. FACADE WIDTH LIMITS AND SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS IN SOUTH DOWNTOWN. ON ALOT INA

REQUESTED DEPARTURE FROM MAXIMUM WIDTH REQUIREMENTS FOR PORTIONS OF A STRUCTURE

G2.11, A2.08, A3.01

RESIDENTIAL, DMR/C ZONE IN SOUTH DOWNTOWN, THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS APPLY: ABOVE 75 FEET IN HEIGHT.
MAXIMUM WIDTH 2.FOR THE PORTION OF A STRUCTURE ABOVE 75 FEET IN HEIGHT, THE MAXIMUM WIDTH OF A
STREET-FACING FACADE IS 120 FEET. REQUIRED MAXIMUM FACADE WIDTH: 120'-0"
PROPOSED FACADE WIDTH: 154'-4"
REQUESTED ADDITIONAL WIDTH: 35'-0" (12%)
RATIONALE FOR REQUESTED DEPARTURE:
AS PART OF THE DESIGN PROCESS WITH "FRIENDS OF LITTLE SAIGON", IT WAS DETERMINED THAT A
SECOND STORY WAS REQUIRED TO MAKE THE LOWER LEVEL COMMERCIAL FACILITY (PROPOSED AS A
VIETNAMESE COMMUNITY CENTER) VIABLE. THE ADDITION OF THE ADDITIONAL STORY PUSHED THE
BUILDING ABOVE THE 75FT HEIGHT DATUM.
LOWERING THE COMMERCIAL FLOOR HEIGHT WOULD RESULT IN AN INFEASIBLE COMMUNITY CENTER.
LIMITING THE BUILDING WIDTH OF THE UPPER FLOOR WOULD RESULT IN THE LOSS OF (5) PROPOSED
LOW INCOME HOUSING UNITS, IMPOSING A SIGNIFICANT HARDSHIP ON THE PROJECT, IMPACTING
POTENTIAL FINANCIAL VIABILITY, AND RESULTING IN FEWER LOW INCOME HOUSING UNITS FOR THE
LITTLE SAIGON COMMUNITY.
IN ALIGNMENT WITH THE CODE INTENT, THE WEST BUILDING FACADE DIVIDED INTO (2) SEGMENTS,
SEPARATED BY A RECESS, TO REDUCE THE OVERALL CONTINUOUS WIDTH.
THE PROPOSED UPPER FLOOR CONFIGURATION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
CODE PROVISIONS; 1) THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IS INCREASED TO 85'-0" PER 23.49.008.F. FOR
RESIDENTIAL USES; 2) SBC 510.10 INCREASES THE NUMBER OF STORIES OF TYPE IlIIA WOOD
CONSTRUCTION FROM (5) TO (6) FOR RESIDENTIAL USES; 3) THE PROPOSED HEIGHT OF THE HIGHEST
OCCUPIED FLOOR IS LESS THAN 75'-0" ABOVE THE LOWEST GRADE FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE...
34'-4" 120'-0"
REQUESTED DEPARTURE MAX FACADE WIDTH OVER 75FT
26l_6ll b5!_7" , 122l_3|l
|
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MITHUN
‘||S Seattle

LOS ANGELES / 5837 Adams Blvd
March 11, 2024 Culver City, CA 90232 / 323.937.2150

Michael O’'Meara mithun.com
Mithum

Dear Michael,

Thank you for submitting to SPU the solid waste service plans for 1001 S. Jackson St., subject to review by
the Seattle Department of Construction and Inspections (SDCI) as Permit # 3041180-LU.

SPU has reviewed your solid waste plans and approves the following conditions:

71 apartments + 3,498 ft? office + 6,769 ft? retail

e Building staff will stage all containers in the street ROW along 10*" Ave S. per the attached
site plan. PROJECT

e Developer agreed to include on-floor solid waste access to all three waste streams —

garbage, recycle, and food+yard via chutes. thtle Saigon Landmark

e SDOT-approved 5’ waste access ramp (WAR) for solid waste.

Residential Service: LOCATION
e Recycle: 3 — 4 cubic yards dumpsters collected 1x/week 1001 S JaCkSOI‘I

e  Garbage: 2 — 4 cubic yards dumpsters collected 1x/week

e Food+yard: 1 — 2 cubic yards dumpster collected 1x/week Seatﬂe, Washington
Commercial Service: 981 04

e Recycle: 1 — 4 cubic yards dumpster collected 1-2x/week
e  Garbage: 1 — 4 cubic yards dumpster 1-2x/week PREPARED FOR

e Food+yard: 1 — 2 cubic yards dumpster collected 1x/week .
SCIDpda / Friends of
Little Saigon

Please work with the assigned SDCI zoning reviewer to adopt this plan. If the attached drawings differ from
the MUP drawings, you will need to update your application to consistently reflect the proposal.

Call SPU Customer Service at 206.684.3000 one month prior to occupancy to request residential solid waste services.
Call Recology at 206.250.7500 one month prior to occupancy to request commercial solid waste services.

Sincerely,

Adam Maurer
Seattle Public Utilities — Solid Waste Division
adam.maurer@seattle.gov

700 Fifth Avenue | PO Box 34018 | Seattle, WA 98124-4018 | 206-684-3000 | seattle.gov/util
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Your use of the attached/enclosed media or transferred files shall constitute an acceptance the following:

This Electronic Documents Disclaimer applies to ALL 3-D and Building Information Models and CAD drawings provided by Mithun for the project. This document applies to files shared to date and to all future files that will be shared for the duration of the project. Files provided by Mithun may contain information prepared by consultants.

Any information contained in these electronic files is for informational purposes only. Recipient acknowledges that the information contained herein may either be in draft form or may be revised at any time. In addition, errors and discrepancies can be inadvertently introduced into electronic media by differing hardware, software and operators. Building Information Models and CAD drawings are not Contract Documents and are not developed for use in construction or for cost estimating purposes. They are developed for the sole purpose of fulfilling the obligations set forth in the Owner/Architect Agreement. These electronic files may be shared for convenience, for information only and may not be relied upon for construction or quantity take-offs. Accordingly, Mithun, Inc. makes no representations as to the accuracy of this information. If for any reason a conflict exists

between information contained herein and the stamped bid or construction documents, the information on the stamped documents is to be interpreted as correct.

Allinformation contained in this electronic data prepared by Mithun, Inc. as instruments of service are the property of Mithun, Inc., which expressly reserves all ownership rights including any common law, statutory or copyrights. The recipient of this information shall not copy, use, or modify this information without the prior written authorization of Mithun, Inc.

The recipient agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend, indemnify, and hold Mithun, Inc., its shareholders and employees, harmless from and against any claim, liability, demands, losses, damages, penalties or cost (including attorney's fees and defense costs, whether or not a suit is filed) arising or allegedly arising out of any unauthorized use, reuse or modification or in any way connected with, the incompatibility, readability, or durability of the information contained herein by the recipient or any person or entity that acquires or obtains this information thereon from the recipient without written authorization from Mithun, Inc.
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DeRO

APAYCORE company

Dero Duplex ™

The Dero Duplex doubles the capacity of your bike parking area

with secure, efficient, and orderly storage. Its staggered design

means that bikes enter and exit easily without entanglement.

Sturdy trays with high sides keep bikes from slipping off while

loading or unloading and also make the Duplex compatible with

most standard u-locks.

Patent D768,545
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Dero Duplex

I = 458

T

, =
=
b e
[
Galvanized Stainless

DeRrRO

APLAYCORE company
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FINISH OPTIONS

Powder Coat

White Black Light Gray Deep Red Yellow
RAL 7042 RAL 3003 RAL 1023

CNH Bright Orange Beige

Yellow RAL 2004 RAL 1001

Sky Blue
RAL 5015

Light Green
RAL 6018

Iron Gray Hunter Green
RAL 701 RAL 6005
Green Sepia Brown Blue
RAL 6016 RAL 8014 RAL 5005

Silver
RAL 9007

Wine Red
RAL 3005

Flat Black

Dark Purple

©2024
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DeRO | Dero Duplex

102~

Minimum Ceiling

60"
Staggered Upper
Tray Height
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Staggered Upper
Tray Height
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67" End of Rack S

L—— 71" Rear Wheel Overhang
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| e
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Submittal Sheet

CAPACITY Varies per configuration
Minimum 6 bike system required for stability
MATERIALS Main frame tube: 2” 11g square tube
Connector plates: 1/4” plate
Bike trays: 11g plate
FINISHES D Galvanized
An after fabrication hot dipped galvanized finish is our
standard option.
D Powder Coat
Our powder coat finish assures a high level of adhesion and
durability by following these steps:
1. Sandblast
2. Epoxy primer electrostatically applied
3. Final thick TGIC polyester powder coat
D Stainless
304 grade stainless steel material with external surfaces
polished to a satin finish. All surfaces passivated.
MOUNT Surface only
OPTIONS Each connector plate accepts 3/8” wedge anchors.
U-lock compatible
©2024
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Setbacks Single Sided

OBSTRUCTIONS BEYOND OKAY

‘ 74"
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(48” min.) ‘

DeRO | Dero Duplex

«PLAYCORE consans

OBSTRUCTIONS BEYOND OKAY

R54”

Setbacks Double Sided

I il 102"
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A0 | e HE
ans
147 — 60
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DeRO | Dero Duplex

«PLAYCORE consans

DUPLEX LOWER UNIT

DUPLEX UPPER UNIT

Parts List

3/8” x 3.25” BOLT
3/8” WASHER

3/8" NUT

q) )

3/8” WASHER

3/8” x 3.25” CARRIAGE BOLT

3/8” PENTA NUT

WHEEL CATCH

WHEEL CATCH SPACER

©2024

DeRO | Dero Duplex

«PLAYCORE consans

Installation

> Scan code to view
assembly video

Place the first DUPLEX LOWER UNIT and attach CONNECTORS

with hardware.

3/8” x 3.25” Bolt

@

Duplex Upper Unit

Place the next DUPLEX UPPER UNIT and CONNECTORS and
attach with hardware

Continue repeating steps 1and 2 as necessary.

N
3/8” Penta Nut

Be sure to use (2) tamper-proof
penta nuts to secure wheel catch.

3/8” Washer

Wheel Catch Spacer

Wheel Catch

Place WHEEL CATCH and SPACERS and attach with hardware.
Repeat for all trays.
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Secure the DUPLEX ASSMBLY with 3/8” WEDGE ANCHORS.

Secure at the first and last pair of bases and then every other

pair of bases.

D&RO | Dero Duplex Installation
® ® -
— ~ R
. . .
I I I

For double sided assemblies, simply place two single sided
assemblies back to back with a 14” overlap.

©2024

Autodesk Docs://2324000 - LANDMARK/LANDMARK ARCH.rvt

ORIGINAL SHEET SIZE 30" x 42"

MITHUN

SEATTLE / Pier 56, 1201 Alaskan Way, #200
Seattle, WA 98101/ 206.623.3344

SAN FRANCISCO / 585 Howard Street, #300
California, CA 94105 / 415.956.0688

LOS ANGELES / 5837 Adams Blvd
Culver City, CA 90232 / 323.937.2150

mithun.com

PROJECT
Little Saigon Landmark

LOCATION

1001 S Jackson
Seattle, Washington
98104

PREPARED FOR
SCIDpda / Friends of
Little Saigon

DATE ISSUE
NO. DATE REVISION
1 1211724 6982286-CN Cycle 1 Correction

PARTNER IN CHARGE

CH

PROJECT MANAGER

DL

PROJECT ARCHITECT

MO

PROJECT DESIGNER

CH

PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS

EB, TL, CA

CHECK

PC

TITLE

SMC - BIKE RACK CUT
SHEETS

PROJECT NO.

2324000

DATE

02/07/25

SHEET NUMBER

G2.40

90% CD SET
© 2025 MITHUN, INC.



Your use of the attached/enclosed media or transferred files shall constitute an acceptance the following:

i = — o
z <
-2 OFFICE  MEETING RM RESTROOM  ECR BIKE RM FIRE  WATER SERVICE ELEC  TRANSFORMER COMMUNITY SPACE M I T H U N
= & 5 5 B R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 R-2 T
: 8 256 SF SE s 200 8¢ %0 oF 203k 200 5F 3003k 20 3F 3718 SF
g S 15%3': 15023': 1 1 3 1 3 4 2 62 SEATTLE / Pier 56, 1201 Alaskan Way, #200
< N Seattle, WA 98101/ 206.623.3344
ZEROLOTLING D Calforia, CA G105 /4156560685
g L R fpeeeoqesiececccceceeolceces T T TR I B e = n LOS ANGELES / 5837 Adams Bivd
g N RO eoed B al X X ' " CORRIDOR Culver City, CA 90232 / 323.937.2150
2 : : BT : ! | : SPACE/AREA FUNCTION _
2 ,J. : " / ; n ; . : R-2 |NGRESS EXIT SYMBOL mithun.com
g : o EXIT SEPARATION *7 ; ; ; E 2X05F ' TABULAR INDEX (WHERE USED)
; : PR : : : : 2 FUNCTION /
£ ! : L ; ; : : MPOE NDEX SBC CHAPTER 3 USE AND OCCUPANCY
: LOBBY/MAIL RM fran R * U wh bomns s e Pt IEEEESS e 4 - 200/ = CALCULATED EXIT OCCUPANT LOAD USE GROUP 4 CLASSIFICATION
£ 11§;ZSF Ty A R I ! : 63 SF _ 40" = MINIMUM CALCULATED DOOR EXIT WIDTH OCSCFL/JIODEﬁTS \ AREA (SF): GROSS/NET PER SBC 1004.1.2T
F 200 S 5 : I W == ! o4 w77 K / ‘ 0" <—— DOOR EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (SF) !
s : e ardr i I : 78| & s — : EGRESS COURT VDD ez / B AREA/OCCUPANT; MAXIMUM FLOOR
8 3 ; 34" S s ; REQUIRES 1HR 1 AN AREA ALLOWANCE PER SBC 1004.1.2T
g RESIDENTIAL TRASH ! ; i 1 i i b / -
: i/ : 48 97 RATED WALL W/ 3/4 i i 200 CALCULATED EXIT OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATED NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
$ R-2 E@ ! \ RATED OPENINGS E s Pl 60" <———— MINIMUM CALCULATED STAIR EXIT WIDTH
W | W g ey e ; ! BT EXIT PASSAGEWAY i . 0" < STAIREXIT WIDTH PROVIDED
: 4 I R i S i - PROJECT
: A B2 " s A EXIT ACCESS DIAGONAL Little Saigon Landmark
é ~ \'\\
- CORRIDOR 200/ =——— CALCULATED EXIT OCCUPANT LOAD LOCATION
3 5 400" <——— MINIMUM CALCULATED EXITWIDTH . EGRESS PATH; TRAVEL DISTANCE, COMMON
3 194 SF 0" PATH OF TRAVEL 1001 S Jackson
: 150 SF EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED
2 FUTURE EGRESS Seattle, Washington
5 s STAIR BY TI UNDER ’
5 COMMERCIAL TRASH
eg%s; : | ELEVATOR UNDER SEPERATE PERMIT (X)— ACCUMULATED OCCUPANT COUNT 98104
:; : / /’b " 116-7 L 343 SF THIS PERMlT f o T / R
W//////// / o ///// ///// ‘ 4 i .l ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCES F— FIRE EXTINGUISHER/CABINET PREPARED FOR
- EGRESS COURT MIN. / .
{02 L Ll 4 %//////// ORI AARA IO ONID WIDTH - - SCIDpda / Friends of
» CGRESS COURT [EXIT] EXIT SIGN / SYMBOL Little Saigon
g PROPERTY LINE —— REQUIRES 1HR
3 GATE RATED WALL W/ 3/4
P RATED OPENINGS o DIMPT WORK STARTING / DIMENSION POINT
i OCCUPANT OCCUPANT
. OCCUPANCY|  LOAD OCCUPANCY ~ LOAD .
Level Name USE GROUP | FACTOR Area Comments NUMBER OF OCCUPANT Level Name USE GROUP | FACTOR Area Comments NUMBER OF OCCUPANT X% ACCESSIBLE:
2 3 @ RESIDENTIAL UNIT, PARKING STALL
B LEVEL 01 OFFICE B 150 SF 256 SF 2 LEVEL 02 COMMUNITY SPACE  |M 60 SF 3708 SF 62 AND ENTRY / EXIT
S LEVEL 01 MEETING RM B 150 SF 173 SF 2 Grand total: 1 62
S i LEVEL 01 RESTROOM B 150 SF 74 SF 1
£ 3 LEVEL 01 ECR R-2 200 SF 67 SF ACCESSORY |1
Iog LEVEL 01 BIKE RM R-2 200 SF 525 SF ACCESSORY |2
L I LEVEL 01 FIRE R-2 200 SF 156 SF ACCESSORY |1
G LEVEL 01 WATER SERVICE R-2 200 SF 414 SF ACCESSORY |2
- LEVEL 01 ELEC R-2 200 SF 786 SF ACCESSORY |3
. LEVEL 01 TRANSFORMER R-2 200 SF 366 SF ACCESSORY |2
1z LEVEL 01 EXIT PASSAGEWAY  R-2 200 SF 711 SF 5
E LEVEL 01 MPOE R-2 200 SF 63 SF ACCESSORY |1
L | LEVEL 01 CORRIDOR B 150 SF 194 SF 2
. LEVEL 01 COMMERCIAL TRASH  |M 60 SF 343 SF ACCESSORY |6
S LEVEL 01 RESIDENTIALTRASH | R-2 200 SF 760 SF ACCESSORY |4
2 LEVEL 01 LOBBY/MAIL RM R-2 200 SF 1167 SF 6
£ 3 LEVEL 01 COMMUNITY SPACE  |M 60 SF 6815 SF 114
i g LEVEL 01 CORRIDOR R-2 200 SF 361 SF ACCESSORY |2
s g Grand total: 17 156
i 1 1/16" = 10" | 1/00-PRES_05 2 1/16" = 10" | 1/00-PRES_05
; COURTYARD
g g 72A6'3SF NO. DATE REVISION
§ % 15495F 1 12117/24 6982286-CN Cycle 1 Correction
: e e o T | N N e et i /o M i T i e : S & s ST B iaaaaa y B R M e A S TA NS
E ; Nlo ] e (] ]
2 g HER ! { > } !
5§ £8 — [ [ S— ' ;
¢ 53 BN (Fe) : BN (FEIE _LE 28} :
§ % § § E r ™~ ! DR A A L E E A ™~ ! E 0.6" :'l """"""""""""""""" ': PARTNER IN CHARGE
: = : : =l 34
8 g S5 ' o~ H ’ ' ™~ H : ' CH
;Eé § i RESIDENTIAL : \,'I : : \,' \:\ P Uﬁ : PROJECT MANAGER
§ g § é R-2 ! .': E ! .'I ¢ > E DL
i 5= ! ! ! . ™~
% ; ég’ 9210301 SSFF : i '.' I ; ! i ! fe==== 1 I PROJECT ARCHITECT
% i % : 5 = SE - : 0 MO
'é é ‘E ;g : 4 h ' : @8N X ~ ' ' h PROJECT DESIGNER
St i 5 ,:' : k ; b ol 28] o ik : cH
g :; “g g . '," ---------------- ' E-- - . '," @- 7= 84" /7/,30\ 7?6\ =g ==t * PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS
S ; : : ; i 48" e EB, TL, CA
g 53 § g : ' :- bee .: : :- Q5(9:9> N CHECK
= Bt 5 = i TN PC
i i COMMON PATH i o 1 J ; COMMON PATH i ge Sua|
i sd OF TRAVEL o : N g ! OF TRAVEL b N
% &3 72FT 3IN b : h S 72FT 3IN b -
Rt (125FT MAX) ﬂi’ ] e [ DIST TO FE (125FT MAX) ﬁ.\i’ DIST TO FE
i i : i E 63FT (75FT 7 Ul 63FT (75FT
BE =5 1 : o MAX) T MAX)
s § % :g bpeeseqreaebonerend]| = [Weeomeedegrooredeneoneeleneaqeetenrceredenceparinaeceraspreceoageer-" it Sl ‘it i St i 4 bpeeseqgreaebeneren - beoeowoeomeereepredeenegeoceeneqeoiecccereteeoeperbcenepespecenagenads temeeesefleereeeedrerennn J
LT STORAGE _ OFFICE  STORAGE COMMUNITY ROOM RESTROOM LAUNDRY RESIDENTIAL TRASH LAUNDRY
% i? % i 41 5 4T SF 226 5F 714 oF B o 15 o o015 B o 115
83 s¢ 200 SF 60 SF 200 SF 15 SF 200 SF 200 SF 200 SF 200 SF 200 SF
2 % §§ 1 7 2 48 1 1 1 1
P OCCUPANT OCCUPANT OCCUPANT
g5 8% OCCUPANCY|  LOAD OCCUPANCY  LOAD OCCUPANCY ~ LOAD
sE% g5 Level Name USE GROUP | FACTOR Area Comments NUMBER OF OCCUPANT Level Name USE GROUP | FACTOR Area Comments NUMBER OF OCCUPANT Level Name USE GROUP | FACTOR Area Comments NUMBER OF OCCUPANT
£2f L0 LEVEL 03 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 9131 SF 46 LEVEL 04 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 10627 SF 53 LEVEL 06: 3 55
185 LEVEL 03 COMMUNITY ROOM  |A-3 15 SF 714 SF 48 LEVEL 04 TRASH R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 07 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 10626 SF 53
£8e £ LEVEL 03 RESTROOM R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 04 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 07 TRASH R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1
85 £¢ LEVEL 03 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 04: 3 55 LEVEL 07 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1
TR LEVEL 03 COURTYARD A-3 15 SF 726 SF 49 LEVEL 05 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 10630 SF 53 LEVEL 07: 3 55 SBC - OCCUPANCY AND
Sis 28 LEVEL 03 STORAGE R-2 200 SF 141 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 05 TRASH R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 08 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 10630 SF 53 EGRESS
§50 5 LEVEL 03 OFFICE B 60 SF 417 SF 7 LEVEL 05 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1 LEVEL 08 TRASH R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1
£12 =3 LEVEL 03 STORAGE R-2 200 SF 226 SF ACCESSORY |2 LEVEL 05: 3 55 LEVEL 08 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1
gie 2% Grand total: 8 155 LEVEL 06 RESIDENTIAL R-2 200 SF 10629 SF 53 LEVEL 08: 3 55 23240'00
£iC il LEVEL 06 TRASH R-2 200 SF 83 SF ACCESSORY |1 Grand total: 15 275
2EF -3 LEVEL 06 LAUNDRY R-2 200 SF 115 SF ACCESSORY |1
35z S0 & 09/10/24
%é § g% % E SHEET NUMBER
582 2+£ F »
LEVEL 03 - OCCUPANCY AND EGRESS DIAGRAM LEVEL 04-08 - OCCUPANCY AND EGRESS DIAGRAM : .
1t 1/16" = 10" | 1/00-PRES_05 1/16" = 10" | 1/00-PRES_05 & 0% CDSET
EZE 22 S © 2025 MITHUN, INC.



Your use of the attached/enclosed media or transferred files shall constitute an acceptance the following:

MITHUN

SEATTLE / Pier 56, 1201 Alaskan Way, #200
Seattle, WA 98101/ 206.623.3344

SINGLE
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RESTROOM

OFFICE

B
256 SF
1502$F

2/7/2025 2:25:39 PM

]
|
|
! SAN FRANCISCO / 585 Howard Street, #300

|
|
' California, CA 94105 / 415.956.0688

LOS ANGELES / 5837 Adams Bivd
Culver City, CA 90232 / 323.937.2150

mithun.com

MEETING RM

B
173 SF
15028F

SBC - LEVEL 01 FIXTURE COUNT
SBC - CHAPTER 29 TABLE 2902.1 | | PROJECT
ROOMISPACE |  AREA(SF) | USE GROUP NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS WATER CLOSET FACTOR | WATER CLOSET REQUIRED | LAVATORY FACTOR | LAVATORY REQUIRED PROPOSED NUMBER OF FIXTURES . :
TOTAL | MALE | FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE Little Saigon Landmark
OFFICE 266 B 2 1 1 1PER25 | 1PER25 1 1 1 PER 40 1 1 (2) SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOMS;
2 WATER CLOSETS, 2 LAVATORIES

LOCATION

MEETING RM 173 B 2 1 1 1PER 25 1PER 25 1 1 1 PER 40 1 1 (2) SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOMS:
2 WATER CLOSETS, 2 LAVATORIES 1001 S Jackson

Seattle, Washington
98104

SECTION 2902.1 EXCEPTION: PLUMBING FIXTURES NEED NOT BE PROVIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING: 3. BUILDING ENTY LOBBIES ACCESSORY TO AND USED ONLY FOR CIRULATION IN GROUP B OFFICE AND GROUP R-2 RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCIES.

5 LEVEL 01 - PLUMBING FIXTURES SCIDpda  Friends of

116" = 1-0" | 1/00-PRES_ 05 SECTION 2902.2 EXCEPTION: 4. SEPARATE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED IN BUSINESS OCCUPANCIES IN WHICH THE MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD IS 25 OR FEWER.

Little Saigon

SINGLE
OCCUPANT
RESTROOM

'---------------‘
DATE ISSUE

COMMUNITY ROOM

A-3
807 SF
15 SF

54

‘-----------

L---------------

NO. DATE REVISION

SBC i} LEVEL 02 FIXTURE COUNT 1 12117/24 6982286-CN Cycle 1 Correction
SBC - CHAPTER 29 TABLE 2902.1 \ \
ROOM/SPACE \ AREA(SF) \ USE GROUP NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS WATER CLOSET FACTOR WATER CLOSET REQUIRED LAVATORY FACTOR LAVATORY REQUIRED PROPOSED NUMBER OF FIXTURES
TOTAL MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE
COMMUNITY 807 A-3 54 27 27 1 PER 125 1 PER 65 1 1 1 PER 200 1 1 (2) SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOMS;
ROOM 2 WATER CLOSETS, 2 LAVATORIES

3 LEVEI— 03 - PLU M B | N G F IXTU RES NOTE: THE TWO PROPOSED FIXTURES FOR THE COMMUNITY ROOM - (1) SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOM IS LOCATION ON LEVEL 01 AND (1) SINGLE OCCUPANT RESTROOM IS LOCATED ON LEVEL 02.
116" =1'-0" | 1/00-PRES_05
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MO

PROJECT DESIGNER
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PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS
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CHECK

PC

0.0"
36"

UNOCCUPIED ROOF

Mithun for the project. This document applies to files shared to date and to all future files that will be shared for the duration of the project. Files provided by Mithun may contain information prepared by consultants.
information contained herein may either be in draft form or may be revised at any time. In addition, errors and discrepancies can be inadvertently introduced into electronic media by differing hardware, software and operators. Building Information Models and CAD drawings are not Contract Documents and are not developed for use in construction or for cost estimating purposes. They are developed for the sole purpose of fulfilling the obligations set forth in the Owner/Architect Agreement. These electronic files may be shared for convenience, for information only and may not be relied upon for construction or quantity take-offs. Accordingly, Mithun, Inc. makes no representations as to the accuracy of this information. If for any reason a conflict exists
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rs and employees, harmless from and against any claim, liability, demands, losses, damages, penalties or cost (including attorney's fees and defense costs, whether or not a suit is filed) arising or allegedly arising out of any unauthorized use, reuse or modification or in any way connected with, the incompatibility, readability, or durability of the information contained herein by the recipient<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>